EXXON COMPANY, US.A,

P.0. BOX 4032 » CONCORD, CALIFORNIA 945244032
MARKETING DEPARTMENT » ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING

DARIN L. ROUSE
SENIOR ENGINEER

(923) 246-876%
{(925) 246-8798 FAX

March 24, 2000

RE: EXXON RAS No. 7-3399/2991 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton, California

Dear Mr. Seery:

Attached for your review and comment is a document entitled Ground Water Monitaring Well Mistedlotion Report
for the above referenced site. This document was prepared by Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc., of
Rancho Cordova, California, and summarizes the most recent drilling activities and installation of wells at the
subject site.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (925) 246-8768.

Sincerely, <,

Darin®Rouse
Senior Engineer

DLR/tjm
attachment: Delta’s entitled, Ground Water Monitoring Well Installation Report dated March 21, 2000.

ce;  w/attachment
Mr. Steve Asmann — Station Operator
Mr. Chuck Healdlee - California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
Mr. Steve Cusenza - City of Pleasanton Public Works Department
Mr. Matthew Katen - Alameda County Flood Control (Zone 7)
Ms. Christa Marting - ETIC

w/o attachmert
Mr. James Brownell - Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.
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March 21, 2000

Prepared By

DELTA ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200
Rancho Cordova, California 95670
(916) 638-2085
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3184 Gold Camp Drive

Suite 200
e a Rancho Cordova, CA 95670-6021

Environmental U.S.A,
Consultants, Inc. 916/638-2085
FAX: 916/638-8385

March 21, 2000

Mr. Darint L. Rouse
ExxonMobil Corporation

2300 Clayton Road, Suite 1250
Concord, California 94520

Subject: Ground Water Monitoring Well Installation Report
Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399
2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California
Delta Project No. D094-836

Dear Mr. Rouse:

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. (Delta) has been authorized by ExxonMobil Corporation
(Exxon) to prepare a report summarizing additional hydrogeologic investigation activities at the subject
site. The location of the site is presented in Figure 1 and a Site Map is included in Figure 2. This report
describes the installation of 6 ground water monitoring wells which were proposed in the Delta Soil
Borings and Well Destruction Results Report dated December 6, 1999. The wells were screened across
a perched water table at the site, present approximately 10 feet beneath portions of the site. A copy of
the permit issued by Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation District (Zone 7) for the
installation of the wells is included as Enclosure A. Field methods and procedures used to complete the
work are summarized in Enclosure B.

Work Performed

On December 16 aad 17, 1999, Delta geologists were onsite to oversee Woadward Drilling Com

of Rio Vista, California advance. 6 soil borings (PMW-1 through PMW-6) onsite,, Each boring was

drilled to a total depth of 16 feet below surface grade (bsg). The locations of the soil borings are
shown on Figure 3. Selected borings were sampled at five foot vertical intervals and logged using
the Unified Soil Classification System (USCS) (visual and manual procedure ASTM D 2488-84) to
the total depth of each boring. Soil samples collected were screened for the presence organic vapors
using a flame-ionization detector (FID). Boring logs containing USCS descriptions of soil types
encountered, FID readings, and other pertinent drilling information are included in Enclosure C.

Boriags PMW-1, PMW-2, and PMW-5 were not sampled or logged due to the close proxamity of

previous borings. Samples were collected from borings PMW-3, PMW-4, and PMW-6 at 5, 10, and 15

feet bsg. These soil samples were submitted to Southern Petroleum Laboratories (SPL) of Houston,
Texas for chemical analysis. Samples submitted were analyzed for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and
total xylenes (BTEX) and methy! tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) using EPA Method 8260B and total
purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons (TPPH) as gasoline using EPA Method 8015 Modified.

Providing a Competitive Edge
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Soil Sample Analytical Results

Laboratory analysis did not detect BTEX and TPPH as gasoline concentrations in any of the soil
samples from PMW-3 and PMW-4. Concentrations of benzene and TPPH as gasoline were reported in
a soil sample collected from boring PMW-6 at a depth of 15 feet bsg at 0.160 mg/kg and 55 mg/kg,
respectively. Concentrations of MTBE were reported in a sample collected from boring PMW-3 at a
depth of 10 feet bsg at 0.063 mg/kg. Soil sample analytical results for the recent drilling event are
summarized in Table 1. A copy of the laboratory analytical report with chain of custody documentation
is included in Enclosure D. Concentrations of benzene, TPPH as gasoline, and MTBE reported by
laboratory analyses for the recent drilling event are illustrated on Figure 4.

Well Installation

using a truck mounted drill rig using 10-inch diameter hollow stem augers. Each well was constructed
using 4-inch diameter flush threaded schedule 40 PVC casing. The screened interval of each well
begins at 6-feet bsg extending to 16-feet bsg, and consists of 0.010-slotted casing. The annular space
was filled with Lonestar No. 2/12 sand extending 6-inches above the top of the screen interval and a
1-foot bentonite seal was emplaced above the filter pack. The remaining annulus was filled with
cement grout containing 3 percent bentonite to within 6-inches of the surface. Each well was completed
at the surface with a traffic rated well box set in concrete. Monitoring well construction details are
illustrated in Enclosure C. A summary of monitoring well construction details for all site wells is
inchuded as Table 2.

Morrow Surveying of West Sacramento, California, a licensed land surveyor, was contracted to survey
the newly installed well casings, surface elevations, and relevant site features.

Perched Ground Water

During the most recent quarterly monitoring event conducted at the site on December 22, 1999, depth
to the water table beneath the site was measured in momtormg wells MW-1, MW—SS MW 7, and
MW-9 through MW-11, and vapor recovery well VR-2 . #isgite: PN PIEW -
dry: glso, depth to the ground water surface was measured in deeper momtormg wells MW SD and
MW-8. Finally, depth to the perched water table was measured in monitoring wells PMW-1 through
PMW-6, tank backfill observation wells OW-1 and OW-2, and vapor recovery well VR-1. A perched
ground water table elevation contour map was generated and is included as Figure 4.

Perched ground water samples were collected from VR-1, OW-1, OW-2, and PMW-5 on

December 22, 1999.  ‘Wells PMW-1 amd PMW-6 were dry mﬂ PMW-2 through  PRWs4 Bad
.. insufficient water o sampg The samples were submitted to SPL in Houston, Texas for analysis of

BTEX by EPA Method 8021B, TPPH as gasoline by EPA Method 8015 Modifted, MTBE by EPA
Method 8260B, and ethylene glycol by EPA Method 8015 Modified. The perched ground water sample
collected from PMW-5 was additionally analyzed for volatile organic compounds (VOC’s) by EPA
Method 8260B, and dissolved CAM-17 metals by various methods. The perched ground water sample
collected from VR-1 was additionally analyzed for semi-VOC’s by EPA Method 8270, and fuel finger
print by EPA Method 8015 Modified

A
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Concentrations of benzene were detected by laboratory analysis for samples collected from OW-1 and
PMW-5 at 12 micrograms per liter (ng/L) and 1.0 pg/L, respectively. Laboratory analysis detected
concentrations of TPPH as gasoline in samples collected from OW-1 and OW-2 at 360 pg/L. and 410
ne/L, respectively. Concentrations o MTBE. by EPA Method 82608 gverc detected in samples
collected from VR-1, VR-2, OW-1, OW-2, and PMW-5. MTRBE concentrations ranged from 10 pg/L in
VR-1 to 85000 jiglh, in OW-B A map illustrating benzene, TPPH as gasoline, and MTBE
concentrations for perched water samples is included as Figure 5. Laboratory analyses did not detect
concentration of ethylene glycol at or above the reporting limit of 10ug/L. The ground water sample
collected from vapor recovery well VR-1 did not contain concentrations of semi-VOC’s at or above the
laboratory reporting limits. The ground water sample collected from perched monitoring well PMW-5
contain concentrations of 1,2,3-trichloropropane (39ug/1.), 2-butanone (20pg/L), and acetone
(160ug/L). Concentrations of selenium, barium, chromium, copper, molybdenum, nickel, vanadium,
and zinc were detected in the ground water sample from PMW-5. Analytical results for the perched
ground water samples are summarized in Table 3. Analytical results for metals are summarized in
Table 4. Copies of the laboratory analytical reports with chain of custody documentation are included
in Enclosure E.

Soil Stockpile

Soil generated from drilling activities was stockpiled on-site. Soil samples were collected from
stockpiled soil and submitted for chemical analysis to assess disposal options. Following receipt of
soil analytical results and acceptance by the designated disposal facility, a licensed waste transporter
was contracted to remove the soil. Approximately 3.53 tons of soil were removed from the site on
January 7, 2000. The soil was transported under waste manifest by Dillard Trucking Service of
Byron, to the BFI Vasco Road Sanitary Landfill located in Livermore, California. A copy of the soil
removal completion letter is included in Enclosure F.

Remarks/Signatures

The interpretations contained in this document represent our professional opinions, and are based, in
part, on information supplied by the client. These opinions are based on currently available information
and are arrived at in accordance with currently accepted hydrogeological and engineering practices at
this time and location. Other than this, no warranty is implied or intended.
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Delta recommends that a copy of this document be forwarded to:

Mr. Scott Seery

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-5577

Mr. Matthew Katen

Alameda County Flood Control and
Water Conversation District (Zone 7)
5997 Parkside Drive

Pleasanton, CA 94566

Mr. Steve Asmann
Steve’s Exxon

2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, CA 94588

Mr. Chuck Headlee

California Regional Water Quality Control Board,
San Francisco Bay Region

1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400

Qakland CA 94612

Mr. Stephen Cusenza

City of Pleasanton Public Works Department
Post Office box 520

Pleasanton, CA 94566

Ms, Christa Marting
ETIC

144 Mayhew Way
Walnut Creek, CA 94596

If you have any questions regarding this project, please contact Jim Brownell at (916) 638-2765.

Sincerely,

DEW NMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

. William Sp
roject Geoldgist

ames R. Brownell, R.G.
Project Manager
California Registered Geologist No. 5078

TWS (Lip030.836)
Enclosures




TABLE 1
SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399

2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Ethyl- Total TPPH as
Depth Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE
Sample ID Date (fr) (mg/kg) (mg/kg)  (mgkg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
PMW-3 12/16/99 5 <0.005 <(0.005 <0.003 <(.005 <1.0 <0.010
12/16/99 10 <0.005 <0,005 <(1.005 <0.005 <1.0 0.0063
12/16/99 15 <0.005 <0.005 <005 <0.005 <1.0 <0.010
PMW-4 12/16/99 5 <0,005 <0.005 <0.003 <0.005 <1.0 <0.010
12/16/99 10 <{0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <1.0 <0.010
12/16/99 15 <{.005 <0,005 <0.005 <0.005 <1.0 <(.019
PMW-6 12/16/99 5 <0.005 <(.005 <0.005 <0005 <1.0 <0.010
12/16/99 10 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <{(}.005 <1.0 <0.010
12/16/99 15 0.160 <(1.005 9.0 0.035 55 <(3.010

mg/kg = Milligrams per kilogram
TPPH = Total purgeable Petroleumn Hydrocarbons
MTBE = Methy] Tertiary buty! ether

(Page 1 of 1) 94-836.xls




TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399

2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Total Slotted Sand Grout
Date Diameter  Depth Interval  Slot Size  Interval Bentonite Interval
Well ID Installed (inches) (ft) (feet) {inches} (feet)  Interval (feet  (feet) Status
MW-1 04/01/88 4 57 57-32 0.020 57-30 30-28 28-0.5 Active
Mw-2° 04/02/88 4 57 57-37 0,020 57-34 34.32 32-0.5 Destroyed
MWw-3° (4/04/88 4 60 56-36 0.020 60-35 35-34 34-0.5 Destroyed
MW-4 04/06/88 4 60 57-37 0.020 60-36 36-35 35-0.5 Active
MW-5D 05/10/88 4 77.5 77.5-67.5 0.020 77.5-64 64-61 61-0.5 Active
MW-58 05/11/88 4 58 55-40 0.020 58-37.5 37.5-34 34-0.5 Active
MW-6° 05/11/88 4 59 55-40 0.020 59-36 36-35 35-0.5 Destroyed
MW-7 07/12/88 5 56.5 53-28 0.020 56.5-25 25-24 24-0.5 Active
MW-8 09/30/89 4 133 133-118 0.020 133-114  114-111.5  111.5-05 Active
MW-9 10/04/89 4 54.5 34.5-34.5 $.020 54.5-34 34-33 33-0.5 Active
MW-10 10/06/89 4 60 60-40 0.020 60-38 38-37 37-0.5 Active
MW-11 11/02/89 4 55 55-35 0.020 55-33 33-31 31-0.5 Active
VR-1 10/24/88 4 30 30-10 0.020 30-10 16-9 9-0.5 Not in use
VR-2 11/20/89 2 455 45-35 0.020 45.5-33 33-32 32-0.5 Not in use
V’R—‘jd 11/20/89 2 355 35-5 0.020 35.5-4 4-3 3-0.5
\"ﬁa—#"h 11/24/89 2 355 32.5-12.5 0.020 35.5-4 4-3.5 3.5-0.5

(Page 1 of 2) 94-836.xls




TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399

2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Total Slotted Sand Grout
Date Diameter  Depth Interval Stot Size  Interval Bentonite Interval
Well ID Installed (inches) (ft) (feet) (inches) (feet) Interval {feet (feet} Stats
PMW-1 12/16/99 4 16 6-16 0.010 5.5-16 4.5-5.5 0.5-4.5 Active
PMW-2 12/16/99 4 16 6-16 0.010 5.5-16 4.5-5.5 0.5-4.5 Active
PMW.3 12/16/99 4 16 6-16 0.010 5.5-16 4.5-5.5 0.5-4.5 Active
PMW-4 12/16/99 4 16 6-16 0.010 5.5-16 4.5-5.5 0.5-4.5 Active |
|
PMW-5 12/16/99 4 16 6-16 0.010 5.5-16 4.5-5.5 - Active J
|
PMW-6 12/17/99 4 16 6-16 0.010 5.5-16 4,5-5.5 0.5-4.5 Active

l a = Destroyed July 12, 1988.

b = Destroyed August 29, 1988

¢ = Destroyed October 24 1988,
. d = Destroyed November 5, 1999,

{(Page 2 of 2) 94-836.xls
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TABLE 3
"> PERCHED GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA
Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399
2991 Hopyard road
Pleasanton, California
Ground
Reference Depthto  Water Ethyl- Total TPPHas Fuel Finger Ethylene
Monitoring Elevation Water Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline Print - MTBE - VOC's SVO Glycol
Well Date (ft) () (ft) (pg/L)  (ug/L) (ng/L)  (pgl)  (ug/l) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (neg/L) (ng/L)
VR-1 03/24/92 NM NC 1.7 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <50 NA NA NA NA NA
06/30/99 19.52 NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA 6.83/7.31*° NA NA NA
08/03/99 19.53 NC (.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA 2.49° NA NA NA
09/24/99 321.00 19.73 310.07 <0.5 <().5 <Q.5 <0.5 <50 1365 5.94° NA NA <20
12/22/99 21.35 209.65 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <50 0.45"0.33! 10° NA ND <10
VR-2 06/30/99 33.63 NC <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA 1,080/1,160™° NA NA NA
08/03/99 37.19 NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA 3,390° NA NA NA
09/24/99 320.18 41.54 278.64 2650 <50 <50 309 5,170 1,630° 1,030° NA NA <20
12/22/99 40.63 279.55 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <50 NA 34° NA <10
VR-3 06/30/99 0.15 NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA 1,220/1,380"° NA NA NA
08/03/99 8.19 NC (.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA 16,100° NA NA NA
09/24/99 318.73 8.97 309.76 7.20 1.14 <1.0 1.94 122 100® 10,900 ND ND <20
Well Destroyed 11/05/99
VR-4 06/30/99 8.50 NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA 146 NA NA NA
08/03/99 8.69 NC <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 717 NA 3.96° NA NA NA
09/24/99  321.19 0.10 312.09 0.890 222 0.800 3.15 79.6 363 90.6" NA NA <20
Well Destroyed 11/05/99
Oow-1 09/24/99 32245 12.01 310.44 2.10 1.41 <0.5 7.22 119 331% 7,810° NA NA <20
12/22/99 10.93 311.52 12 <5.0 <5.0 52 360 NA 44,000* NA NA <10
OwW-2  09/24/99  321.55 12.70 308.85 31.1 <0.5 <0.5 20.6 275" 255¢ % 177,000° NA NA <20
12/22/99 10.13 311.42 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 5.2 410 NA 85,000° NA NA <10
(Page | of 2) 94-836.xls




TABLE 3
PERCHED GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA
Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399

2991 Hopyard road
Pleasanton, California

Ground
Reference Depthto  Water Ethyl- Total  TPPHas Fuel Finger _ Ethylene

Monitoring Elevation Water Flevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline Print R - vVOC's SVO Glycol

Well Date (ft) (ft) (ft) (ng/L)  (pg/L)  (pg/L)  (pgL)  (ug/l) (ng/l) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (pg/L)
PMW-1  12/22/99 322,75 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
PMW-2  12/22/99 322.37 12.85 309.52 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
PMW-3  12/22/99 321.27 12.61 308.66 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
PMW-4  12/22/99 321.37 15.32 603.05 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
PMW-5  12/22/99 32004  13.19  306.85 1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <50 NA 810° 39%20%160°  NA <10
PMW-6  12/22/99 321.38 NM NC NS NS NS5 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

a = Methy] tertiary butyl ether by EPA Method 8260.

b = Unidentified Hydrocarbon C6-C12.

¢ = Analysis performed outside of EPA recommended hold time.

d = 1,2,3-Trichloropropane.

e = 2-Butanone.

f= Acetone.

g = Unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C40.

h = Resuits reported in carbon range C10-C11 as milligrams per hiter.
i = Results reported in carben range C12-C13 as miligrams per liter.

Reference elevation = Elevation relative to mean sea level. pg/L = Micrograms per liter.
Depth to ground water = Measured from notch/mark on north edge of weil casing. NA = Not analyzed.

TPPH = Total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons. NM = Not measured.

MTBE = Methy! tertiary buty! ether by EPA Method 8020, NC = Not calculated.

VOC = Volatile organic compounds by EPA Method 8260B. NS = Not Sampled

SVO = Semi-volatile organic compounds by EPA Method 8270B.

iPage 2 of 2) 94-836.xls
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TABLE 4

GROUND WATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR DISSOLVED METALS

Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399
2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Sample Antimony Arsenic Lead Selenium Thallium Barium Beryllium Cadmium Chromium Cobalt Copper Molybdenum Nickel Silver Vanadium — Zinc
1D Date  (mgl) (mgl) (mgl) (mg/lLl) (mgl) (mgl) (mgLl) (mglLl) (mgl) (mgl) (mgd) (mgl) (mgl) (mgl) (mgl) (mgLl)

MW-9 9/24/99 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 0320 <0003 <0.005 <0.01 <0.001 <0.001 <0.02 <0.02 <0.01 <0.005 0.096
12/22/99  0.0538 0314 <0.005 0.0118 <0.005 1.1 <0.003  <0.005 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.02 <0.02 <001 <0.005 0.286

PMW-$ 12/22/99 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 0011 <0005 0668 <0003  <0.005 0.0563 <0.01 0.0598 0.113 00514 <0.01  0.0207 0.177

VR-3  9/24/99 <0005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 0.630 <0003 <0.005 <0.01 <0.001 <0.001 <0.02 <002 <001  <0.005 0.10

mg/L. = Milligrams per liter.
Note: Metal anlyzed by EFA Method 6Gt0B.

(Page 1 of 1)94-836.xls
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ALAMEDA COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

5997 PARKSIDE DRIVE 4 PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 34588-5127 4 PHONE {925) 4B4-2600 rax (925) 482-3914

December 8, 1999

Mr. J. William Speth
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.
3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200

‘Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Dear Mr. Speth:

Enclosed is drilling permit 99209 for a monitoring well construction project at 2991
Hopyard Road in Pleasanton for Exxon Company.

Please note that permit condition A-2 reguires that a well construction report be
submitted after completion of the work. The report should include drilling and
completion logs, location sketch, and permit number. Please submit the original of
your completion report. We will forward your submittal to the California
Department of Water Resources.

If you have any questions, please contacthr

< te@s:oni‘35 or Matt Katen at
extension 234, S

i‘L I_l\_; i_ﬁ‘l{i‘

Sincerely,

Water Resources Technician II

Enc.

PAWRENGPOS\GPO1\GPO 1. MONITORING. wpd




DEC-07-89 TUE 05:26 PM

5997 PARKSIDE DRIVE PLEASANTON,

P, 072/02

ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY

VOICE (925) 484-2800 K235

CALIFORNIA 94588-5127
FAX (925) 482-3914

DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION o

l FOR APPLICANT 1O |

cATioN OF PRoJECT_ 2991 Hopyard Rnad
Pleazsanton, Ca,

i
i
¥

ft.

alifornia Coordinates Source f{ .Accuracy
N ft. CCE
PN

LIENT .
ams ny. U_5 N .
ddress £ -U. BOX 32 P J25 ) 246-8768
ciy _Concord, Ca. 2in94524-40372 o
) 1.

PPLICANT .
smdelta Enviornmental

31.6173531(1 ~amp Dr. No.
ddress
léiw Rancho (ordova,Ga.

Consultants, ILnc.
200 (916) 638-3385

Phond 91 8 ! 938—2765
Zip

-~

TYPE OF PROJECT

Hale Diamaeter

SSTIMATED STARTING DATE _12-15-99
ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE ____ r = \E—'ﬂ

-y T

{ teroby agroc to comply with all rogquiramante of this parmit and

Alameda County Ordi
APPLICANT'S
SIGNATURE

Datz /Z"- 7"ﬂ

/

/

PERMIT NUMBER
_ WELL NUMBER
APN

' FOR OFFICE USE |

99209

PERMIT CONDITIONS

Circled Permit Reguiraments Apply

GENERAL
A permit application should be submitled so as 10 arrive at

the Zong 7 office five days prior 10 proposed starting dats.
Submit to Zone 7 within 80 daye after camplation of

2.
permitted work the original Dapartment of  Watlar
Resources Water Well Dnllers Report or sguivalent for wall
projects, or dniing logs and location sketch for
gectechnical projects.

3. Parmit is void if project not begun within 20 days of

approval date.

oue, 12/8/99

Approved - M W o

/ vaar\a Ho'ng
B8/6/89

Wail Construction Geatechnical fnvestigation }
l Cathadic Protection O General 2 B. ?JATS‘B SUPPLY \Q‘HZLLS | thick i - oh ¢
. . ca 5043 ness : 1
Watar Supply 0 Contamination a inimurn surface seal thickness is two inches of cemen
L X . grout placed by tremé.
Monitaring X Well Destruction U 5. Minimum seal depth s 50 feet for municipal and industrial
l - walie or 20 teat for domastic and irrigation wells uniess
PROFOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE a lessor depth is specially spproved.
Now Domestic o Replacement Domestic O 3. An access port at teast 0.5 inchas in diamater is requirac
Municipal [+ Irrigation O on the wellhead far water laval maasuremanis.
Ilndusfrial 0 Other __ a 4, A sample port is raguirad on the discharge pipe near tha
- - wellhead. _
DRILLING METHOC: @ SiﬁEggrl‘:Jﬂlg_l\{VE};;Eﬁ MONITORING  WELLS  INCLUDING
] i .|
lMLld Rotary . Air Rotary L Auger XM 1. Minimum surface ssal thickness is two inthes of cament
Cakle = Other H grout placed by Tremro.
_ 2 Mliaimum seal depth for monitering walls is tha maximum
DRILLER'S LICENSE NO ____ 2085927 1) o1 ¢St e eiasbie ot 20 fest. .
I D. GEOTECHNICAL, Baekfill bore hinle with campatted ocuttings
WELL P.ROJECT.S 10.25 ; . : or heavy bentonite and upper two fest with compacted
Ef”", Hole.DmmeLer___-___ n- Maximum matarial, In areas of known or suspected eontamination,
Cesing Diamster _&4  _ in. Depth 16 it tremied cement grout shall be used in place of compacted
l Surtace Seal Dapth _&4 | ft. Mumber _ & cutlings.
£, CATHODIC. Fill hole abova anode zone with concrate placed
GEOTECHNICAL PROJECTS by tremie.
Number of Borings —  Maximum £ WELL DESTRUCTION. Ses attached.
l ~—in. Depth ft. G. SPECIAL CONDITICNS




FIELD METHODS AND PROCEDURES

PRE-FIELD WORK ACTIVITTES
Health and Safety Plan
Field work performed by Delta and Delta’s subcontractors at the site is conducted according to guidelines
established in a Site Health and Safety Plan (SHSP). The SHSP is a document, which describes the hazards
that may be encountered in the field and specifies protective equipment, work procedures, and emergency
information. A copy of the SHSP is at the site and available for reference by appropriate parties during

work at the site.

Locating Underground Utilities

Prior to commencement of any work that is to be below surface grade, the location of the excavation,
boring, etc., is marked with white paint as required by law. An underground locating service such as
Underground Service Alert (USA) is contacted. The locating company contacts the owners of the various
utilities in the vicinity of the site to mark the locations of their underground utilities. Any invasive work is
preceded clearing the area by gently probing, hand auguring, and/or post-hole digging to a minimum depth
of five feet below surface grade, and two inches larger than the maximum diameter of downhole equipment

to avoid contact with underground utilities.

FIELD METHODS AND PROCEDURES
Soil Borings
A geologist from Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. continuously logs (if required} each borehole
according to the Soil Classification method section during drilling and checks drill cuttings for indications
of first recognizable occurrence of ground water and volatile hydrocarbons, using either a portable

photoionization detector or flame ionization detector.

The ground water monitoring well will be drilled with a truck-mounted, hollow-stem auger rig. Soil
samples are typically collected in cleaned brass or stainless steel tubes of varying diameters and lengths
(typically two by six inches). The tubes are set, typically, in an 18-inch-long split-barrel sampler. For
continuous sampling, a two or five foot long core barrel may be utilized. The sampler is conveyed to
boftom of the borehole attached either to the end of drill rods or on a wire-line hammer device. When
possible, the sampling device is driven its entire length, either hydraulically or by repeated pounding a
140-pound hammer using a 30-inch drop. The number of drops (blows) used to drive the sampler is

recorded on the boring log. The sampler is extracted form the borehole and the tubes containing the soil
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samples are removed. Upon removal from the sampler, the ends of the lowermost tube are typically sealed
with Teflon® sheeting and plastic caps. The sample may be extruded from the tube and sealed within
another appropriate cleaned sample container (e.g., glass jar). The sealed sample is labeled and handled

according to the Quality Assurance Plan.

Material from one of the other tubes is screened in the field, when required, according to the Soil Sample
Screening method section. The data is recorded on the boring logs at the depth corresponding to the

sampling point.

All drilling and sampling equipment are either steam-cleaned or washed prior to use at each site and
between bore holes to minimize the potential for cross-contamination. Sampling equipment is also cleaned

between samples.

Soil Classification

As the samples are obtained in the field, they are classified by the field geologist in accordance with the
Unified Soil Classification System. Representative portions of the samples are then retained for further
examination and for verification of the field classification. Logs of the borings indicating the depth and
identification of the various strata, the N value, and pertinent information regarding the method of

maintaining and advancing the borehole are prepared.

Soil Sample Screening
After the soil samples in Ziploc® type bags have been brought to ambient temperature, the headspace

vapors in the bag are screened with a PID equipped with a 10.2 ¢V lamp, or FID. The corner of the bag is
opened and the detector probe immediately placed within the head space. The highest observed reading is

recorded.

Monitoring Well Completion

The bore hole diameter for a monitoring well will be a minimum of four inches larger than the outside

diameter of the casing.

A monitoring well is typically cased with threaded, factory-perforated and blank Schedule 40 PVC. The
perforated interval consists of slotted casing, generally with 0.01 or 0.02 inch-wide by 1.5-inch-long slots,
with 42 slots per foot. A threaded or slip PVC cap is secured to the bottom of the casing. The slip cap can

be secured with stainless steel screws or friction; no solvents or cements are used. Centering devices may

be fastened to the casing to ensure even distribution of filter material and grout within the borehole annulus.
Lrp030.836




The well casing is thoroughly washed and/or steam cleaned, or may be purchased as pre-cleaned, prior to

completion.

Setting the casing inside the hollow-stem auger, sand or gravel filter pack material is poured into the
annular space to fill from boring bottom to generally one foot above the perforated interval. Before
placement of the bentonite plug, the well is surged to set the filter pack. (if water is present). After surging,
the top of the filter pack is measured and as necessary, additional filter pack material is added and the well
is surged again. This procedure is repeated until the filter pack will not settle further. After setting the filter
pack, a one to two foot thick bentonite plug is set above the filter pack to prevent grout from infiltrating into
the filter pack. A regulatory approved annular filling material such as neat cement, cement with five
percent (by volume) bentonite or sand-cement grout will be used to fill the annulus from the bentonite plug
to within one foot of the ground surface. The annular filling material is placed by a method approved by the
regulatory agency overseeing the site. The remaining foot of the well will be completed using a
traffic-rated vault is installed around each wellhead for wells located in parking lots or driveways, while

steel {or other material) "stovepipes" are usually set over wellheads in landscaped areas.

A ftraffic-rated vault it is typically set 1/2-inch above grade to minimize surface water from entering the
vault. In areas that may be plowed for snow removal the vault is set flush with the surface to prevent

damage to the vault by a snow plow.

After completion, the well is thoroughly developed to remove residual drilling materials from the wellbore,
and to improve well performance by removing fine material from the filter pack that may pass into the well.
Well development techniques used may include pumping, surging, bailing, swabbing, jetting, flushing, and
air-lifting. All development water is collected cither in drums or tanks for temporary storage, and properly
disposed of depending on laboratory analytical results. To minimize the potential for cross-contamination
between wells, all development equipment is either steam cleaned or properly washed prior to use. At the
request of the client and approval of the regulatory agency, the well may be developed before placement of

the bentonite plug and annular seal.

Soil Cuttings From Drilling Operations

Soil generated during drilling operations will be stockpiled on-site. The stockpile is typically set on asphalt
and covered by plastic sheeting in a manner to prevent rain water from coming in contact with the soil. If
no asphalt is available the soil is placed on plastic sheeting and covered in the above method. The soil will

remain on-site until the proper method for disposal is assessed.
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Stockpile Soil Sampling

Stockpile soil sampling is performed under the direction of a registered geologist or civil engineer. Prior to
collecting soil samples Delta personnel will measure and calculate the volume of soil in the stockpile(s).
The stockpile(s) is then divided into sections containing the predetermined volume sampling interval (50,
100, 200, 500 yd3, etc.). Soil samples are typically collected from 0.5 to two feet below the surface of the
stockpile. In some instances two to four soil samples may be collected from each sampling interval and
composited into one prior to laboratory analysis. The soil samples are collected in cleaned, brass or
stainless tubes of varying diameter and lengths (typically two x six inches} or other appropriately cleaned
sample containers. A hand-driven sampler holding the sample container may be used. To reduce the
potential for cross-contamination between samples, the sampler is cleaned between each sampling event.
Upon recovery, the sample container is sealed to minimize the potential of volatilization and
cross-contamination prior to chemical analysis. Soil sampling tubes are typically closed at each end with
Teflon® sheeting and plastic caps. The soil sample is collected, labeled, and handled according to the
Quality Assurance Plan.

Ground Water and Liquid-Phase Petrolenm Hydrocarbon Depth Assessment
A water/hydrocarbon interface probe is used to assess the liquid-phase petroleum hydrocarbon (LPH})

thickness, if present, and a water level indicator is used to measure the ground water depth in monitoring
wells that do not contain LPH. Depth to ground water or LPH is measured from a datum point at the top of
each monitoring well casing. The datum point is typical a notch cut in the north side of the casing edge. If a

water level indicator is used, the tip is subjectively analyzed for hydrocarbon sheen.

Subjective Analysis of Ground Water

Prior to purging, a water sample is collected from the monitoring well for subjective assessment. The
sample is retrieved by gently lowering a clean, disposable bailer to approximately one-half the bailer length
past the air/liquid interface. The bailer is then retrieved, and the sample contained within the bailer is

examined for floating LLPH and the appearance of a LPH sheen.

Monitoring Well Purging and Sampling

Monitoring wells are purged using a pump or bailer until pH, temperature, and conductivity of the purge
water has stabilized and a minimum of three well volumes of water have been removed. If three well
volumes can not be removed in one half an hours time the well is allowed to recharge to 80 percent of
original level, After recharging, a ground water sample is then removed from the well using a disposable

bailer. The water sample is collected, labeled, and handled according to the Quality Assurance Plan. Water
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generated during the monitoring event is disposed of accruing to regulatory accepted method pertaining to

the site.

UALITY ASSURANCE PLAN

General Sample Collection and Handling Procedures
Proper collection and handling are essential to ensure the quality of a sample. Each sample is collected in a

suitable container, preserved correctly for the intended analysis, and stored prior to analysis for no longer
than the maximum allowable holding time. Details on the procedures for collection and handling of

sarnples used on this project can be found in this section.

Water Sample Collection for Volatile Organic Analyses

For volatile organic analyses (VOA), the water sample is decanted into each VOA vial in such a manner
that there is no meniscus at the top of the vial. A cap is quickly secured to the top of the vial. The wial is
inverted and gently tapped to see if air bubbles are present. If none are present, the vial is labeled and

refrigerated according to Soil and Water Sample Labeling and Preservation.

Soil and Water Sample Labeling and Preservation

Label information includes a unique sample identification number, job identification number, date, and
time. After labeling all soil and water samples are placed in a Ziploc® type bag and placed in an ice chest
cooled to approximately 4° Celsius. Upon arriving at Delta's office the samples are transferred to a locked
refrigerator cooled to approximately 4° Celsius. Chemical preservation is controlled by the required

analysis and is noted on the chain-of-custody form.

Upon recovery, the sample container is sealed to minimize the potential of volatilization and
cross-contamination prior to chemical analysis. Soil sampling tubes are typically closed at each end with
Teflon® sheeting and plastic caps. The sample is then placed in a Ziploc® type bag and scaled. The
sample is labeled and refrigerated at approximately 4° Celsius for delivery, under strict chain-of-custody, to
the analytical laboratory.

Sample Identification and Chain-of-Custody Procedures

Sample identification and chain-of-custody procedures document sample possession from the time of
collection to ultimate disposal. Each sample container submitted for analysis has a label affixed to identify
the job number, sampler, date and time of sample collection, and a sample number unique to that sample.

This information, in addition to a description of the sample, field measurements made, sampling
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methodology, names of on-site personnel, and any other pertinent field observations, is recorded on the

borehole log or in the field records. The samples are analyzed by a California-certified laboratory.

A chain-of-custody form is used to record possession of the sample from time of collection to its arrival at
the laboratory. When the samples are shipped, the person in custody of them relinquishes the samples by
signing the chain-of-custody form and noting the time. The sample-control officer at the laboratory verifies
sample integrity and confirms that the samples are collected in the proper containers, preserved correctly,

and contain adequate volumes for analysis.

If these conditions are met, cach sample is assigned a unique log number for identification throughout

analysis and reporting. The log number is recorded on the chain-of-custody form and in the

legally-required log book maintained by the laboratory in the laboratory. The sample description, date

received, client's name, and other relevant information is also recorded.
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ENCLOSURE C

Soil Boring Logs and Well Construction Diagrams




Street Address l-l'rojcct D
2991 Hopyard Road Exxon Station No. 7-3399
City & State Surface Elev. Well / Boring ID»
D e It a Pleasanton, California 323.20° PR 1
Environmental Delta Project # Casing Elev. Total Depth
Consultants, Inc. | [)(94-836 322.75' 16’
WELL CONSTRUCTION SAMPLING DATA SOIL PROFILE/LITHOLOGY
u'afﬁclﬁted locking well
well box cap o ova :
oy Number  § V;ll);)es o Grfggm Visual Description
L Esd T cement CONCRETE SURFACE 6 to 7-inches
P4 e
R 2{/‘ 22 - - - Fill Material: poorly graded sand; gray, fine grained.
sy FAT CLAY: dark brown/black, medium plasticity, dry, stiff.

{CH}

A neat cement - - -
rrd grout

e
77
77
4
7/
# 4
[ < 4
4
-
77
Fd
B
Fard
Fd
” /]
v /|
- l l bentonite seal —— 2
-1 Lonestar Na. - — - -
<o« 2112 sand . : : ;
- LEAN CLAY: medium brown with red mottling, low

plasticity, dry, stiff. (CL})

_ - CLAYEY SILT: medium brown, nonplastic, moist, stiff.

(ML/CL)

10 4einch diam.,  — 10

SCH 40 PVC
. 4 .010slotted
- — - ~ o) screen - - . s ol
: SILT: medium brown, nonplastic, W stiff, (ML)

FAT CLAY: medium brown, high plasticity, moist, hard,
(CH)

15 S 1 color change to black-brown, organi¢c material

. Soil lithology projected from soil bering GP-8 which is
flush threaded A 16 TApproximatelly 18-inches southwest,
T bottorn cap o N
Logger Sampling Method & Diameter Permitting Agency
Dates and Times J. William Speth none Alnmeda County Zone 7 Water Agency

Start Drilling Company & Driller Bore Hale Diameter Permit #

12/16/99 10:42 AM Woodward Drilling, Inc., Van Leonard 10.25-inches 99209

Total Depth Dritters C-574 Diameter, Type & Slot Size of Casing

12/16/99 10:48 AM 710079 4-inch, SCH 40 PVLC 0.010

Completion or backfill Drilling Equipment and method

12/16/99 11:55 AM Mobhile B-81, hollow stem augers Page 1ofl

WELL 94-836AGPI 3/2L/00




Street Address

2991 Hopyard Road

Project 1D
Exxon Station No. 7-3399

City & State Surface Elev. Well / Boring 1D
D e Ita Pleasanton, California 322.87 PMW-2
j i lev, T
Environmental Delta Project # Casing Elev otal Depth
Consultants, Inc. | D094-836 322.37' 16'
WELL CONSTRUCTION SAMPLING DATA SOIL PROFILE/LITHOLOGY
traf-ﬁcli'%ted locking well
well box cap E OVA
D:e';?’ Number 5 Values SO% Visual Description
£ pom M
|ES o 54— cEMENT CONCRETE SURFACE 6 to 7-inches
Vs rerd
22 2 2 Fill Material: poorly graded sand, gray, fine grained.
7 -/ FAT CLAY: dark brown/black, medium plasticity, dry, stiff.
Py |~ (CH)
Pad " 7
- - jj jj‘mnea.tcernent - - -
77 . grout
Pl I 7
V4 P
- — vy e - — -
7 s
A -
L e
P o
- — = Py e —_— I
il s S
Erd v

' bentonite seal

SILT: medium brown with red mottling, wet, stiff. (ML)

SILTY CLAY/CLAYEY SILT: medium brown, low plasticity,

- .'-._-'—Lone.sla.rNo. -- T %
2/12 sand dry, stiff. ( ML/CL- CL/ML}
L e o /1
SILT: reddish-brown, nonplastic, moist, stiff. (ML)
10 4-inch diam. —— 10
SCHADPVC
0.010 slotted
—_— - sCreen — - =
POORLY GRADED SAND: reddish-byown to greenish gray,
fine to medium grained, nonplastic, m&; medium dense. (3P)
™
-—- GRENIND - -- --
WATER LEVEL|' - FAT CLAY: dark brown/black, high plasticity, organic
12/22/59 = materials, moist, very stiff. (CH)
L3 . 15
Soil lithology projected from soil boring GP-6 which is
approximatelly 18-inches west.
e flush threaded _ | | o 16' TD
bottom cap
Logger Sampling Methed & Diameter Permitting Agency
Dates and Times J. William Speth none Alameda County Zone 7 Water Agency
Start Drilling Company & Driller Bare Hole Diameter Permit #
12/16/99 12:05 PM Woodward Drilling, Inc., Van Leonard 10.25-inches 99209
Tatal Depth Drillers C-57# Diameter, Type & Slot Size of Casing
12/16/99 12;10 PM 710079 d-inch, SCH 40 PVC 0.010
Completion or back{il! Drilling Equipment and method
12/16/9¢ 1:28 PM Mubﬂe B-81, hoﬂuw stem augers Page 1of 1
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l Street Address Project ID
2991 Hopyard Road Exxon Station No. 7-3399
City & State Surface Elev. Well / Boning ID
I D e I ta Pleasanton, California 321.91' PREW-3
R Delta Project # Casing Elev. Total Depth
Environmental ) E P
Consultants, Inc. | 1)(94-836 321.27' 16'
I WELL CONSTRUCTION SAMPLING DATA SOIL PROFILE/LITHOLOGY
traffic rated locking well
well box cap OVA .
o Number g Values  oon Gragglc Visual Description
S (ppm)
— S oy 2 ad T ENT N CONCRETE SURFACE 6 to 7-inches
b
Y . PG _ _ ,
N o . - - -E555aA Fill Material; poorly graded sand; gray, fine grained.
[ 7 FAT CLAY: dark brown/black, medium plasticity, dry, stff.
7/ v 7 4 {CH)
Fd s
- -~ ;; ;;;—neatcement - - - -
I grout
l 774 SILTY CLAY: medium brown to greenish-gray, low plasticity,
5 s dry, stiff. (CL/ML)
e bentonite seal —— 3 -
. S 3
--- el oo 4-=Lanestar No. - - - -
o 1 2012 sand PMW-3-3 0 5 £ane
B ' N
. 5
3 %55
h r
= )
. o . . _ _ K
10 B 4 dinch diam. 10
. SCH4) PYC 4 A
: B 0.010 slotted 4 POORLY GRADED SANEY reddish-brown, fine grained
- soreen e sand, dry, medium dense. (SP)
. A - - - ; FAT CLAY: reddish-brown to greenish gray, medium 1o high
K plasticity, moist, stiff. (CH)
— G__E'L - =
-7 wangaeveL| . s - -
12/228% E
l ] T o color change to black-brown
15 _ 15
l o N - ; flush threaded ! o 16'TD
battam cap 4] ]
l Logger Sampling Method & Diameter Permitting Agency
Dates and Times J. William Speth 2-inch ID split-spoon Alameda County Zone 7 Water Agency
Start Driiling Company & Drilier Bare Hole Diameter Permit #
12/16/99 1:50 PM Woodward Drilling, Inc., Van Leonard 10.25-inches 99209
Total Depth Drrillers C-573# Diameter, Type & Slot Size of Casing
12/16/99 2:10 PM 710079 4-inch, SCH 40 PYC 0.010
Completion or backfil! Drilling Equipment and method
112/16/9% 3:20 PM Mobile B-81. hollow stem augers Page 1 of 1
I WELL 94-836AGPI 3/21/10




Delta

Environmental
Consultants, Inc.

Street Address Project ID

2991 Hopyard Road Exxon Station No. 7-3399
City & State Surface Elev. Well / Boring ID
Pleasanton, California 321.78' PRI .
Delta Project # Casing Efev. Total Depth
D094-836 321.37 16'

Dates and Times

Logger
J. William Speth

Sampling Methed & Diameter
2-inch ID split-spoon

Permilting Agency
Alameda County Zone 7 Water Agency

Start

Drilling Company & Driller

Bare Hole Diameter

Permit #

12/16/99 3:35 Woodward Drilling, Inc., Van Leonard 10.25-inches 99209
Total Depth Drillers C-57# Diameter, Type & Slot Size of Casing
12/16/99 3:51 PM 710079 4-inch, SCH 40 PYC 0.010

Completion or backfill
12/16/99 5:00 PM

Drilling Equipment and method
Mohile B-81, hollow stem augers

Page 1 of 1

Ie——
WELL 94-B36A.GPT 372100

' WELL CONSTRUCTION SAMPLING DATA SOIL PROFILE/LITHOLOGY
traffic }'abtcd locking well
well box cap = OVA :
Depth, £ Blow Graphic : Pt
l o Number E v(:;:q;.; olow ng Visual Description
ES Ay <<~ cemeNT CONCRETE SURFACE 6 to 7-inches
77 |
- <) < - - Fill Material: poorly graded sand; gray, fine grained,
v - FAT CLAY: dark brown/black, medinm plasticity, dry, stiff.
v . (CH)
4 s
- - - :; ‘;’/’--—nea.tcement - - -
I 2 g™
vy v
___ ey v ~ _
e v
d rars
rd o
4 4
P I . — - -
Va4 s o
I 4 4 SILTY CLAY: medium brown to greenish-gray, low plasticity,
s l l 5 dry, stiff. (CL/ML)
_— bentonite seal —-~ -
5 [
o 1
- - - ; [~ Lonestar No. — — - -
2/12 sand PMW-4-5 0 12 54554
7777,
o o . 7
A
v
| ??22
) o _ _Prvasiaa
vy
’ iyl
T o POORLY GRADED SAND: reddish-brown, fine grained
sand, dry, medium dense, (SP)
10 a-inch diam. S
SCH 40 PYC
0.010 slotted [ SIL.TY SAND: reddish-brown, nonplastic, saturated, medium
R sereen 0 , dense. (SM)
FAT CLAY: reddish-brown to greenish gray, medivm to high
plasticity, moist, stiff, (CH)
I oo o color ¢hange to black-brown
15 . 15
N} 4
GROUNR,. | 5
WATER LEVEL}: . flush threaded g _- 16'TD
12/22/9% battom cap PMW-4-15 9




Street Address

2991 Hopyard Road

Project]]-)
Exxon Station No. 7-3399

City & State

Surface Elev. Well / Boring I

321.98' RMW-S.

Pleasanton, California
De Ita Delta Project # :

Environmental

Consultants, Inc. D094-836

Casing Elev. Total Depth
320.04' 35.5'

WELL CONSTRUCTION SAMPLING DATA SOIL PROFILE/TITHOLOGY
traffic ratted locking well
well box cap OVA ,
Dr?e’;?’ Number E Values éi,';’;{a Graghlc Visual Description
£ (ppom) g
| A sy s N cEMENT P
77 7 b ¥
R LB
- 22 o7 L I SR Boring installed in former location of Vapor Extraction well
a4 7 VR-3, Lithology from YR-2 logged by Applied GeoSystems.
i - 7
R g
ard 7
-—— v | 7 A== cement grout — — )
77 e .
77 s with 1 percent
"y 72 7]  bentonite
Y4 i S _ s
24 70 SILTY CLAY: trace stringers of medium to coarse sand, trace
e 0 fine gravel, gray-brown to dark brown, damp, medium
2 5;‘ plasticity, stiff, trace rootlets and rool holes, (CL/ML)
4 e -~ - -
v d
P s
- bentonite seal = 2 /
- ..'::l-:—LonestnrNo, -- -
‘1 2/12sand
SILT WITH SAND: fine to medium sand, dark brown, damp,
__ __ loose. (SM)
CLAYEY SILT: blye-gray and gray-brown mottled, very
moist, medium plasticity, medium stiff, (ML/CL)
1o 4-inch diam, — &
i?f;j:::f 7 FAT CLAY: preen-gray with yellow-brown staining, damp,
: high plasticity, medium stiff. (CH)
sereen
" GEOUND
WATER LEVEL
L 12422159 . o
15 _ 15
Trace black carbonaceous material and partially decomposed
. plant material. Zone of more abundant organic material at 15
. 1 flush threaded _ _ . fect.
A I
PV ar Ay gy
FaParar ar s
LSS
R LSS - -—

Continued Nexty Page

Logger Sampling Method & Diameter Permitting Agency

Dates and Times J. William Speth none Alameda County Zone 7 Water Agency
Start Drilling Company & Driller Baore Hole Diameter Permit #
12/16/99 5:07 PM ‘Woodward Drilling, Inc., Van Leonard 10.25-inches 299209
Total Depth Drillers C-57# Diameter, Type & Slot Size of Casing
12/16/99 5:20 PM 710079 4-inch, SCH 40 PYC 0.010
Completion or backfill Drilling Equipment and method
12/16/9% 5:55 PM Mobile B-81, hollow stem augers Pape 1 of 2

WELL %4-836A.GPI 3/2L/00




Delta

Environmental
Consultants, Inc.

Street Address

2991 Hopyard Road

Project ID
Exxon Station No. 7-3399

City & State Surface Elev. Well / Boring ID
Pleasanton, California 321.98' PMW-5
Delta Project # Casing Elev. Total Depth
D094-836 320.04' 35.%8

WELL CONSTRUCTION

SAMPLING DATA

SOIL PROFILE/LITHOLOGY

Depth,
feet

Continued

Number g
S

OvVA
Values
{ppm)
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s 77— cement grout
I
e
I

with 3 percent
bentonite

Visual Description

trace stringers of medium sand, dark black to gray-black,
some partially decomposed plant material.

FAT CLAY: trace stringers of medium sand, dark pray 1o
gray-black, damp, high plasticity, medium stiff, some partially
decomposed plant material. (CH}

- - CLAYEY SILT: gray with yellow-brawn mottling, very moist,
medium plasticity, medium stiff, trace rootlets, partiatly
decomposed. (ML)

N

SILTY CLAY: gray with red-brown staining, moist, medium
plasticity, medium stiff. (ML/CL)

CLAY: gray with red-brown mottling and trace specks and
thin streaks of black carbonaceous material, damp, high
plasticity, stiff, (CH)

Gray-brown with red-brown mottling, trace specks and smalt
kxS patches of black carbonaceous material, including
155 gl%amposed seeds, medivm plasticity, very stiff.
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Street Address Project D
| 2991 Hopyard Road Exxon Station No. 7-3399
City & State Surface Elev. Well / Boring ID
I D e It a Pleasanton, California 321.84° PMW-6
. Delta Project # Casing Elev, Total Depth
Environmental ! 5 P
Consultants, Inc. | D(94-836 321.38' 16'
l WELL CONSTRUCTION SAMPLING DATA SOIL PROFILE/LITHOLOGY
trathic rated locking well
well box cap OVA ;
I D;::f" Number E; ‘u’(ap:xt;)es law Grfggw Visual Description
S A s 51— CEMENT T ooa CONCRETE SURFACE 6 to 7-inches
7 B BERODE _ _
o i [ 7 - - ’-n'n— b Fill Materiak: poorly graded sand; gray, fine grained.
7 o / FAT CLAY: dark brown/black, medium plasticity, dry, stiff.
Vv l# # (CH)
,s o
- ;’; f,’/"—ne.alcemmt - - "'“/
ey e q groat
7 e
v L
I R v Fag — —
P4 \r s
7/ e
c 7
l 27 . T o 71 SILT: medium brown, nonplastic, dry medium stiff. (ML)
- . l-bentcmie seal — 5 2
y --- i i I—Lonestar No, — — —r --
2/12 sand s 0 1
I 3 POORLY GRADED SAND: reddish-brown, fine grained
10 1l sand, ronplastic, moisl, medium dense. (SP)
—— 4-inch dian. —— 5 —1
SCH 40 PVC
0.010 slotted [ SILTY SAND: reddish-brown, nonplastic, wet, stiff. (M)
h sereen T PMW--1D 35 o 7
i T o FAT CLAY: medium brown ta reddish-brown, medium
plasticity, moist, stiff. (CH)
I - T golor change to dark brown-biack
15 — 15
5
I o flush threaded _ : - A 16 TD
bottom ¢ap PMW-6-15 100 7
l Logger Sampling Method & Diameter Permitting Agency
Dates and Times T, William Speth 2-inch LD split-spoon Alameda County Zone 7 Water Agency
Start Drilling Company & Driller Bore Hale Diameter Permit #
12/17/99 8:00 AM Woodward Drilling, Inc., Van Leonard 10.25-inches 99209
Total Depth Drillers C-57% Diameter, Type & Slat Size of Casing
12/17/99 8:20 AM 710079 4-inch, SCH 40 PYC 0.010
Complation or backfill Drilling Bquipment and methed
_!1!17!99 9:20 AM Mobiha B-81, hollow stem angers nge 1 of 1
I WELL 94-836A GP) 121700




ENCLOSURE D

Laboratory Analytical Report for Soil Samples




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
@ {713) 660-0901
Case Narrative for:
EXXON Company U.S.A.
Certificate of Analysis Number:
99120502
Report To: Project Name: D094-836
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. ite: 7-3399,194325268
Jim R. Brownell, R.G. Site Address: 2991 Hopyard Road
3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 Pleasanton CA
Rancho Cordova PO Humber;
California State: Galifornia
95670- State Cert. No; 1903
ph: (916) 638-2765 fax: (916) 638-8385 Date Reported:

Any data flags or quaiity control exceptions associated with this repart will be footnoted in the analytical result page(s) or the quality control
summary page(s). :

Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have any questions or comments pertaining to this data report. Please reference the abave
Certificate of Analysis Number,

SPL, Inc. Is pleased to be of service to you. We anticipate working with you in fulfilling all your current and future analytical needs.

This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laberatory. The reported results are only representative ’
of the samples submitted for testing.

NEGEIVE
1] san 12 2000 |0
By

it

* Vyatt, Neaundra Date
Project Manager

Qg.




EXXON Company U.S.A.

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(713) 660-0904

Certificate of Analysis Number:
. 99120502

Report To: Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc, Project Name: D094-836
I Jim R. Brownell, R.G. site: 7-3399,19432526
3184 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 Site Address: 2991 Hopyard Road
Rancho Cordova Pleasanton CA
I California PO Number:
95670- State: California
h: {916) 638-2765 fax: {916) 638-8B385
ph: {316) (18) State Cert. No.: 1903
x To: Delta Enviranmental Consultants, Inc. Date Reported
Jim R. Brownell, R.G. fax; (916) 638-8385
Client Sample ID [ Lab Sample ID | Matrix Date Collected Date Received COCID  |HOLD|
3
PMW-3-5 99120502-01 Soil 12/16/99 2:02:00 PM 12/20/99 3:00:00 PM D
W-3-10 99120502-02 Soil 12/16/99 2:07:00 PM 12/20/99 3:00:00 PM OJ
W-3-15 29120502-03 Soil 12/16/99 2:10:00 PM 12/20/99 3:00:00 PM O
PMW-4-5 89120502-04 Soil 12/16/99 3:45:00 PM 12/20/99 3:00:00 PM ]
W-4-10 99120502-05 Soil 12/16/99 3:48:00 PM 12/20/99 3:00:00 PM ]
W-4-15 99120502-06 Soil 12/16/99 3:51:00 PM 12/20/99 3:00:00 PM |:|
W-6-5 99120502-07 Sail 12/17/99 8:05:00 AM 12/20/98 3:00:00 PM |:]
PMW-6-10 99120502-08 Soil 12/17/99 8:15:00 AM 12/20/99 3:00:00 PM |
W-8-15 99120502-09 Soil 12/17/99 8:20:00 AM 12/20/99 3:00:00 PM O

1/5/00
. att, Neaundra Date
ject Manager
Joel Grice
Laboratory Director
Ted Yen

Quallty Assurance Officer

99120502 Page 1
5000 10:58:59 AM




HOUSTON LABQRATORY
8850 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713} 860-0901

Client Sample ID: PMW-3-5

Collected: 12/16/99 2:02:00 SPL Sampte ID:

99120502-01

Site: 7-3399,19432526
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: mg/Kg
Gasoline Range Organics ND 1 1 12/21/99 1741 CJ 139526
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 97 % 72-153 1 12/21/99 1741 CJ 139526
Surr: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 88 % 51-149 1 12/21/99 17:41 CJ 139526
VOLATILE ORGANICS METHOD 82608 MCL SWE2608 Units: ug/Kg
Benzene ND 5 1 12/22/996:02 TF 138435
Ethylbenzene ND 5 1 12/22/996:02 TF 138435
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 10 1 12/22/996:02 TF 138435
Toluene ND 5 1 12/22/99 6:02 TF 138435
m,p-Xylene ND 5 1 12/22/99 6:02 TF 138435
o-Xyleng ND 5 1 12/22/996:02 TF 138435
Xylenes, Total ND 5 1 12/22/99 6:02 TF 138435
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100 % 70120 1 12/22/99 6:02 TF 138435
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzens 110 % 74-130 1 12/22/996:02 TF 138435

Whyatt, Neaundra
Project Manager

GQualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL)
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

99120502 Page 2
1/5/00 10:59:02 AM




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
/,l HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® (713) 660-0901

Client Sample ID: PMW-3-10 Collected: 12/16/89 2:07:.00 SPL Sample ID: 99120502-02

Site:  7-3399,19432526

Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Bil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: mg/Kg
Gasoline Range Qrganics ND 1 1 12/21/99 18:09 CJ 139527
Surr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 130 % 72-153 1 12/21/99 18:09 CJ 139527
Surr; 4-Bromofluocrobenzene ¢ % 51-149 1 12/21/99 18:08 CJ 139527
VOLATILE QRGANICS METHOD 82608 MCL SW8260B Units: ug/Kg
Benzene ND 5 1 12/22/99 726 TF 138438
Ethylbenzene ND 5 1 12/22/997:26 TF 138438
Methyl tert-butyl ether 63 10 1 12/22/99 7:26 TF 138438
Toluene ND 5 1 12/22/99 7:26 TF 138438
m,p-Xylene ND 5 1 12/22/1987:26 TF 138438
o-Xylene ND 5 1 12/22/98 7:26 TF 138438
Xylenes,Total ND 5 1 12/221987:26 TF 138438
Surr: 1,2-Dichlerosthane-d4 100 % 70120 1 12/22/99 7:26 TF 138438
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobanzene 110 % 74-130 1 12/22/1997:26 TF 138438

Wyatt, Neaundra
Prcject Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL})
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* - Surrogate Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits 99120502 Page 3
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL 1/5/00 10:58:03 Abé




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8380 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® (713) 660-0901

Client Sample ID: PMW-3-15 Collected: 12/16/99 2:10:00 SPL Sample ID:  99120502-03
Site: 7-3399,19432526
AnalysesiMethod Result Rap.LImit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq.#
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA GRO Units: mg/Kg
Gasoline Range Organics ND 1 1 12/21/99 18:37 CJ 139528
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzens 110 % 72-153 1 12/21/92 18:37 CJ 139528
Sumr: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 81 % 51-149 1 12/21/9818:37 . CJ 139528
VOLATILE ORGANICS METHOD 8260B MCL SWa260B Units: ug/Kg
Benzene ND 5 1 12/22/99 22:10 TF 139258
Ethylbenzene ND 5 1 12/22199 22:10 TF 139258
Mathyl tert-butyl ether ND 10 1 12/22/09 22:10 TF 139258
Toluene ND 5 1 12/22/99 22110 TF 139258
m,p-Xylene ND 5 1 12/22/99 22:10 TF 139258
o-Xylene ND : 5 1 12/22/99 2210 TF 139258
Xylenes, Total ND 51 1 12/22/99 22:10 TF 139258
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 110 % 70120 1 12/22/99 22:10 TF 139258
Surr: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 110 % 74-130 1 12/22/99 22:10 TF 139258

Wryatt, Neaundra
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* - Surrogate Recovery Ouiside Advisable QC Limits 99120502 Page 4
J - Estimatad Value between MDL and PQL 1/5/00 10:53:03 AM




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713) 860-0901

Client Sample 1D: PMW-4-5

Collected: 12/16/99 3:45:00 SPL Sample iD: 99120502-04

Site:  7-3399,19432526

AnalysesfMethod Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq.#
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: mg/Kg
Gasoline Range Organics ND 1 1 12/21/89 19:06 CJ 139529
Surmr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 89 % 72153 1 12/21/99 19:06 CJ 139529
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 99 % 51-149 1 12/21/9919:06 CJ 139529
VOLATILE ORGANICS METHOD 8260B MCL SWE260B Units: ug/Kg
Benzene ND 5 1 12/22/9810:08 TF 138439
Ethylbenzens ND 5 1 12/22/99 10:08 TF 138439
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 10 1 12/22/98 10:08 TF 138439
Toluene ND 5 1 12/22/99 10:08 TF 138439
m,p-Xylane ND 5 1 12/22/99 10:08 TF 138439
o-Xylene ND 5 1 12/22/99 10:08 TF 138439
Xylenes, Total H ND 5 1 12/22/99 10:08 TF 138439
Sum: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100 % 70-120 1 12/22/99 10:08 TF 138439
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 % 74130 1 12/22/99 10:08 TF 138439

Whatt, Neaundra

Project Manager

Qualifiers: NLV/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL)
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreporstable due to Dilution
* - Surrogate Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits 99120502 Page 5
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL 1/5/00 10:58:04 AM




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{712) 660-0901

Client Sample ID;: PMW-4-10

Collected: 12/16/99 3:48:00 SPL Sample ID:  99120502-05

Site:  7-3399,19432526

Analyses/Msthod Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq.#

GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: mg/Kg
Gasoline Range Qrganics ND 1 1 12/21/9919:34 CJ 139530
Sumr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 9 % 72-153 1 12/21/9919:34 CJ 139530
Sur: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 98 % 51-149 1 12/21/9919:34 CJ 139530

VOLATILE ORGANICS METHOD 8260B MCL SW3260B Units: ug/Kg
Benzene ND 5 1 12/22/90910:36 TF 138440
Ethylbenzene ND 5 1 12/22/99 10:36 TF 138440
Methyi tert-hutyl ether ND 10 1 12/22/98 10:36 TF 138440
Toluens ND 5 1 12/22/99 10:36 TF 138440
m,p-Xylene ND 5 1 12/22/99 10:36  TF 138440
o-Xylene ND 5 1 12/22/98 10:36 TF 138440
Xylenes, Total ND 5 1 12/22/98 10:36 TF 138440
Sumr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100 % 70-120 1 12/22/99 10:36 TF 138440
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 110 % 74-130 1 12/22/99 10:36 TF 138440

Wyatt, Neaundra
Project Manager

Gualifiers: MND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* . Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

»MGL - Result Over Maximum Caontamination Limit{MCL)
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

99120502 Page &
1/5/00 10:58:04 AM
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HOUSTON LABORATORY
8680 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713) 660-0301

Client Sample ID: PMW-4-15 Collected: 12/16/99 3:51:00 SPL Sample ID: 99120502-06
Site: 7-3399,19432526
Analyses/Methed Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq.#
GASQLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: mg/Kg
Gasoline Range Qrganics ND 1 1 12/21/99 20:02 CJ 139531
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 100 % 72153 1 12/21/99 20:02 CJ 139531
Surr: 4-Bromaofluorobenzens 76 % 51-149 1 12/21/998 20:02 CJ 139531
VOLATILE ORGANICS METHQD 8260B MCL SwWaz260B Units: ug/Kg
Benzene ND 5 1 12/22/99 20:15 TF 139254
Ethylbenzene ND 5 1 12/22/99 20:15 TF 139254
Methy! tert-butyl ether ND 10 1 12/22/99 20:15 TF 139254
Toluene ND 5 1 12/22/99 20:15 TF 139254
m,p-Xylene ND 5 1 12/22/99 20:15 TF 139254
a-Xylensg ND 5 1 12/22/99 20:15 TF 139254
Xylenes, Total ND 5 1 12/22/99 20:15 TF 139254
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 110 % 70120 1 12/22/99 20015 TF 139254
Surr: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 110 % 74130 1 12/22/99 20:15 TF 139254

Wyatt, Neaundra
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* . Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

99120502 Page 7
1/5M00 16:53:05 AM



' HOUSTON LABORATORY
88580 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® (713) 660-0901

Client Sample ID: PMW-6-5 Collected: 12/17/99 8:05:00 SPL Sample ID:  99120502-07
Site:  7-3399,19432526
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq.#
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: mg/Kg
Gasoline Range Qrganics ND 1 1 12/21/99 20:31 CJ 139532
Surr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 97 % 72153 1 12/21/9920:31 CJ 139532
Sum: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 98 % 51-149 1 12/21/9920:31 CJ 139532
VOLATILE ORGANICS METHOD 82608 MCL SWaz260B Units: ug/Kg
Benzens ND 5 1 12/22/99 20:44 TF 139255
Ethylbenzene ND 1 12/22/99 20:44 TF 139255
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 10 1 12/22/99 20:44 TF 139255
Toluens ND 5 1 12/22/99 20144  TF 139255
m,p-Xylene ND 5 1 12/22/99 20:44 TF 139255
o-Xylene ND . 5 1 12/22/99 20:44 TF 139255
Xylenes, Total ND -1 1 12/22/99 20:44 TF 139255
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100 % 70-120 1 12/22/98 20:44 TF 139255
Surmm: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 110 % 74-130 1 12722799 20:44 TF 139255

e

Wyatt, Neaundra
Project Manager

CQualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >»MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank [ - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* - Surrogate Recovery Quiside Advisable QC Limits 98120502 Page 8

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL 1/5/00 10:50:06 AM




HOUSTON LABORATORY
B530 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(713) 660-0901

Cliant Sample ID: PMW-6-10 Collected: 12/17/99 8:15:00 SPL Sample ID:  99120502-08
Site: 7-3399,19432526
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq.#
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: mg/Kg
Gasoline Range Organics ND 1 1 12/21/99 20:59 CJ 139533
Suir: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 98 % 72153 1 12/21/99 20:59 CJ 139533
Surr; 4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 % 51-148 1 12/21/99 20:59 CJ 139533
VOLATILE ORGANICS METHOD 8260B MCL SW8260B Units: ug/Kg
Benzene ND 5 1 12/22/99 21:13 TF 139256
Ethylbenzene ND 5 1 12/22/99 2113 TF 139256
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 10 1 12/22/99 2113 TF 139256
Toluene ND 5 1 12/22/99 21:13 TF 139256
m.p-Xylena ND 5 1 12/22/89 21113 TF 139256
o-Xylene ND 5 1 12/22/89 21:13 TF 139256
Xylenes, Total ND 5 1 12/22/98 21:13 TF 139256
Surr: 1,2-Dichlorosthane-d4 98 % 70120 1 12/22/99 21:13 TF 139256
Surr: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 110 % 74-130 1 12/22/99 21:13 TF 139256

Wyatt, Neaundra

Project Manager
Qualiflers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Resuit Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL}
B - Analyte detected in the assoclated Method Elank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* - Surrogate Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits 99120502 Page 9
J - Estimated Value between MOL and PQL 1/5/00 10:50:05 AM




HOUSTON LABORATORY
28B0 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® (713} 660-0901

Client Sample ID: PMW-6-15 Collected: 12/17/99 8:20:00 SPL Sample ID: 99120502-09
Site: 7-3399,19432526
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq.#
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL GCA_GRO Units: mg/Kg
Gasoline Range Organics 55 1 10 12/26/99 12:38 CJ 139593
Surr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 160 % 72-153 10 * 12/26/99 12:38 CJ 139593
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 93 % 51-149 10 12/26/9912:38 CJ 139593
VOLATILE ORGANICS METHOD 3260B MCL SWg260B Units: ug/Kg
Benzene 160 5 1 12/22/99 21:41 TF 139257
Ethylbenzene 8000 620 125 12/27/99 14:10 HW 140247
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 10 1 12/22/99 21:41 TF 139257
Toluene ND 5 1 12/22/99 21:41 TF 139257
m,p-Xylene 35 5 1 12/22/99 21:41 TF 139257
o-Xylene ND - & 1 12/22/99 2141 TF 139257
Xylenes,Total 35 ' 5 1 12/22/9921:41 TF » 139257
Sur: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 24 % 70-120 125 12/27/99 1410 HW 140247
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100 % 70-120 1 12/22/99 2141 TF 139257
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 89 % 74-130 125 12/27/99 14:10 HW 140247
Surr; 4-Bromoflugrobenzene 100 % 74130 1 12/22/09 21:41 TF 139257
Surr: Toluene-d8 110 % 80-140 125 12/27199 14:10 HW 140247

Wyatt, Neaundra
Praject Manager

Qualifiers: NDV/L) - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Rasult Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MGCL)
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* - Surrogate Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits 99120502 Page 10

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL 1/5/00 1G:55:07 AM




Quality Control Documentation




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

| =t

(713) 660-0901
l Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A.
D0%4-836
alysis: Gasoline Range Organics WorkOrder: 99120502
Method: CA_GRO Lab Batch ID: RE597
Method Blank Samplaes in Analytical Batch:
I‘“'D HP_0_9912238-139484  Units:  ma/Kg Lab Sample ID Client Sample 1D
Analysis Date: 12/23/1999 22.03 Analyst: CJ 99120502-09A - PMW-6-15

Analyte Result |Rep Limit

Gasoline Range Organics ND 0.10
Sumr: 1,4 Difluorobenzens 94.9 72-153
Surr: 4-Bromefluorobenzene 10321 51-149

Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)

RuniD: HP_O_9912238-139481  Units:  mg/Kg
Analysis Date: 12/23/1999 19:42 Analyst: CJ

Analyte Spike Result | Percent Lower | Upper
Added Recovery | Limit Limit

Gasoline Range Organics 1 0.64 64 53 137

Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD}

Sample Spiked: 939120563-02
RuniD: HP_Q_9912238-138482  Units: mg/Kg
Analysls Date: 12/23/1999 21:06 Analyst: CJ

Result Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery Limit | Limit | Limit
Added Added

soline Range Organics ND 0.9 0.8 66.2 0.9 0.61 68.1| 2.76 50 36; 163

F Analyte Sample M3 MS Reasult MS % MSD | MSD Result | MSD % | RPD | RPD | Low [High

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit * - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
I B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

J - Estimated value batween MDL and PCQL 99120502 Page 11
| 15100 10:58:11 AM




| 2t

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

(713} 860-0901
I Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A.
D094-836
llysis: Gasoline Range Organics WorkOrder: 99120502
Method: CA_GRO Lab Batch ID: RE599
Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
ID: HP_O_9912218-139625  Units:  mg/Kg Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID
Analysis Date: 12/21/1999 17:12 Analyst: CJ 99120502-01A PMW-3-5
99120502-02A PMW-3-10
99120502-03A PMW-3-15
-04A MW-4-5
Analyte Result [Rep Limit 99120502-0 P
" " 99120502-05A PMW-4-10
Gasoline Range Qrganics ND 1.0
Surr: 1.4-Difluorobenzene 95,7 72153 99120502-06A PMW-4-15
Surr: 4-Bromoflyorobenzene 103.4] 51-149 99120502-07A PMW-56-5
99120502-08A PMW-5-10
I / Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)
RunlD: HP_O 991221B-138522  Units: mg/Kg
I Analysis Date: 12/21/1999 14:51 Analyst: CJ
Analyte Spike Rasult | Percent Lower | Upper
Added Recovery | Limit Limit
Gasoline Range Organics 0.67 67 53 137
Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD}
l Sample Spiked:  99120502-01
Run|D: HP_O_9912218-139523  Units: mg/Kg
Analysis Date: 12/21/1999 16:16 Analyst: CJ
Analyte Sample MS MS Result MS % MSD | MSD Result {| MSD % | RPD,;RPDLow |High
Result Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery Limit { Limit | Limit
Added Added
Gasoline Range Qrganics ND 0.9 0.68 75.5 0.9 0.87 67.0] 249 50 36| 163

uglifiers:

N W .y TE T

ND/U - Not Detacted at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

J - Estimated value hetwesn MDL and PQL

* - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

99120502 Page 12

1/5/00 10:5%:11 AM




l HOUSTON LABORATORY
8830 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
, ’ A HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® {713) 660-0801
l Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A.
D094-836
alysis: Volatile Organics Method 82608 WorkOrder: 99120502
Method: SW8260B Lah Batch ID: R6535
Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
l“'D= K_091221B-138427 Units:  ug/Kg Lab Sample ID Client Sample 1D
Analysis Date: 12/22/1989 1.21 Analyst: TF 99120502-01A PMW-3-5
99120502-02A PMW-3-10
99120502-04A PMW-4-5
2-05A -1
Analyte Rasult |Rep Limit 99120502-05 PMW-4-10
Benzene ND 5.0
Ethylbenzens ND 5.0
Methyl tert-buby ether ND 10
Toluene ND 5.0
m,p-Xyiens ND 5.0
' o-Xylene ND 5.0
! Xylenes,Total ND 5.0
Surr:1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96.0 70-120
Surr; 4-Bremoflugrobenzene 108.0 74-130
l Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)
RuniD: K_9912218-138428 Units: ug/Kg
I Analysis Date:  12/22/1999 0:25 Analyst:  TF
Preparation Date:  12/13/1999 17:04 Prep By: LT Method SW5035
Analyte Spike Result | Percent Lower | Upper
Added Recovery | Limit Limit
1,1-Dichloroethene 50 Kyl 62 59 172
Benzene 50 40 80 66 142
I Chlorabenzene 50 50 100 60 133
Toluene 50 42 84 59 139
I Trichlaroethene 50 43 96 62 137
Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)
l Sample Spiked: 99120502-01
RunlD: K_991221B-138436 Units: ug/Kg
I Analysis Date: 12/22/1989 6:30 Analyst: TF
Analyte Sample MS MS Result MS % MSD | MSDResult | MSD % | RPD | RPD | Low |High
Result Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery Limnit | Lirnit | Limit
Added Added
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 50 28 56* 50 3o 60 7 221 59| 172
Zene ND 50 36 72 50 <:) 76 5 21 66| 142
loroberizene ND 50 30 60 50 33 66 10 21 601 133
Tolueng ND 50 32 64 50 36 72 12 21 59| 139
ichloroethene ND 50 38 76 50 40 80 5 24 62) 137
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit * - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL 99120502 Page 13

1/6/00 10:59:12 AM




l HOUSTON LABORATORY
‘ 8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
/’ HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® {713) 660-0801
I Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A.

D094-8386
lalysis: Volatile Organlcs Method 8260B WorkOrder: 99120502
Method: SW3260B Lab Batch ID: R6579
l Method Blank Samples In Analytical Batch:
niD K. 8912224136245 Units:  ug/Kg Lab Sample ID Client Sample iD
Analysis Date: 12/22/1999 13:02 Analyst: TF 99120502-03A - PMW-3-15
99120502-06A PMW-4-15
99120502-07A PMW-8-5
9 -0BA PMW-6-10
Analyte Result |Rep Limit 9120502
92120502-09A PMW-6-15
Benzene ND 5.0
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 10
Toluene ND 5.0
m,p-Xyiene ND 5.0
g-Xylene ND .50
Xylenes, Total ND 5.0
Surmr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96.0 70-120
Sum: 4-Bromafluorobenzens 104.0 74-130

Laboratory Control Sample {(LCS)

RunlD: K_991222A-139246 Units: ug/Kg
Analysis Date: 12/22/1999 14:34 Analyst: TF
Preparation Date: 12/13/1999 17:04 Prep By: LT Method SW5035
Analyte Spike Result | Percent Lower | Upper
Added Recovery | Limit Limit
1.1-Dichloroethene 50 37 74 59 172
Benzene 50 42 84 86! 142
Chlorobenzene 50 45 90 60 133
Toluene 50 41 82 59 139
Trichloroethene 50/ a7 94 62 137

Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)

Sample Spiked; 99120511-08

S BN BN BN BN A &N A aE =

RuniD: K_891222A-139247 Units: ug/Kg-dry
Analysis Date: 12/22/11999 16:27 Analyst: TF
Analyte Sample MS MS Result MS% |MSD | MSDResult | MSD % |RPD RPD (Low [High
Result Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery Limit | Limit | Limit
Added Added
1,1-Dichioroethene ND 61 38 62 61 41 68 9 22| 68 172
zene ND 61 37 60" 61 40 66| 10| 21| 66 142
1 orobenzene ND 61 27 44" 61 34 567 247 21 60, 133
Toluene ND 61 32 52* 61 37 60y 14 21| 59 139
!:»hloroethene 410 61 870 740* 61 820 660" 11| 24| 62| 137
Qualifiers: NDYU - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit * . Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits
I B - Analyte detected in the associated Mathod Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
J - Estimated value betwesn MDL and PQL 99120502 Page 14

1/5/00 10:53:12 AM




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

|

{713) 660-0501
I Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A.
D094-836
alysis: Volatile Organics Method 8260B WorkCrder: 99120502
Method: SWE260B Lab Batch ID: RGE47
Method Blank Samples In Analytical Batch:
I"'D M_8912278-140245 Units:  ug/Kg Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID
Analysis Date: 12/27/1999 12:54 Analyst: HW 89120502-09A - PMW-6-15
Analyte Resuit |Rep Limit
Ethvibenzene ND 50
Surr: 1,2-Dichloraethane-d4 00.8 70-120
Suir: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 00.8| 74130
Sumr; Toluene-d8 00.8 80-140
l Laboratory Control Sample {LCS
RuniD: M_991227B8-140245 Units: ugiKg
l Analysis Date: 12/27/1999 10:47 Analyst: HW
Anaiyte Spike Result | Percent Lower | Upper
I Added Recovery | Limit Limit
1,1-Dichloroethene 50 45 90 59 172
Benzene 50 50 100/ (1] 142
I Chlorobenzene 50 49 93 60 135
Toluene 50 50 100 59 139
Trichloroethena 50 50 100 62 137
Matrix Spike (MS) { Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)
I Sample Spiked: 99120502-09
RunlD: M_9612278-140248 Units: ug/Kg
Analysis Date: 12/27/1999 14:35 Analyst: HW
Analyte Sample MS MS Result MS % MSD | MSD Result | MSD % | RPD | RPD | Low |High
Result Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery Limit | Limit | Limit
l Added Added
1,1-Dichloroethene ND| 6250 5400 88| 6250 5500 83 2| 22| 59 172
zene ND| 6250 7100 111 6250 5300 108 a 2 66| 142
orobenzene ND| 6250 6400 102| 6250 6400 102 0 21 60[ 133
uene ND| 6250 6400 102 6250 6300 101 2 2 59 139
TIrichloroethene ND| 6250 6200 99| 6250 6100 o8 2 24 62 137
Qualifiers: NI/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit * - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
l J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL 99120502 Page 15
! 1/5/00 10:59:13 AM




Chain of Custody
And
Sample Receipt Checklist




Bh- 1 _ANN.ORG-RT 75

- - . - .
BRI COMPINY DI [, 0,07 .. . -
ANALYSIS REQUEST: ' OTHER
. CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX
Exxon Engineer: Dl_\rma \2005«. Phone: 24 ':}bg ¢ E: 5 -
Consultant Co. Name: Da‘;a\. L. Coniact: ACN\ Rronnetl 3 O © a =
Address: Phone: {ALY G383~ A FHD :58 2 . S E. 2
214 Aad Camp Or #7200 par (316 G20-B2RS é% | ole AEHEHERE
Rumdho Cacdov. : (.. AS6FO U= o e g Chi E 8 ]
o : 1 = 5
RAs # £+~ 5321 Facility/State 1D # (TN Only): 3 8|z 2 olo|8|s % : £
u 9 O £ ~ =
AFE # (Terminal Only): Consuftant Project # P34 B> @ ; s © x| 0 dlalsjal= 8| 3
2} = O <
Location:. 23t Hopyeed Rond City):_P1obendopy state): Len | 2 @iz 8 nlel |, alo|gl - s ¢
® EE ' OC&M 0 SDT Z | NE: 5o o g 2|8 2|8 :ﬂ;
Consultant Work Release #: 134 >S5 20 Zlelo|dlojalalo|®| s .?_D algl|2{ol’ Qj
J w. \‘ S olz | 8 g =1 T 1lol| 8§ alx “la & ‘é T [
Sampled By: =+ Witliann Ff-‘rk 512852 3|88 HHEEIHEEE
P ZE W@ % Olx| 2| = w|af Bl ol R <
SAMPLE 1.D, DATE | TIME |cOMP|GRAB H,Oh;;;:ilelﬂ omenopeserve| 2 | O | BRI 2| E| S|SB E|2|BjE|Y|R|¥|b
Prow-»-% \2hefa2 1102 X >( Iee | ) [X|X X X
Praw-3-10 A x| 1 11 )| %
Peaw-3-18 410 LS
Pow-4-5 1545 HES
Praw-4 ~10 /4 X
Prawm-1-15 i)\ | | ¥
Prw- -5 12l oS LK
Praw- o—-10 ce\S / y |, b X
oo - =15 12/i3Hlog 2 Y| (¥ e |V XX X X
TAT SPECIAL DETECTION LIMITS (Specity) REMARKS: nore /nac b’l 8 fhetvod 8760
24HR. __* T2Hr__° EXXON UST
4BHR. __° O6HrL __* CONTRACT NO. g
Standard s e S02317MO1  "SpECIAL REPORTING REQUIREMENTS {Specity) LAB USE ONLY Lot # Storage Location
Other  ____ /L[éb =
QA/QC Level / D
Standard 8, CLP O Other 0] Fax O D‘l\FAx C-O-C W/REPORT WOéK ORDER @ng%a WORK RELEASE #:
w;; 977. r A Date Time Received By:
A 12079 1400
CUSTODY 7élinqui‘aﬂé'd By: ’ Date Time Received By:
RECORD | | i /
Relinquished By: Date Time Received ﬁjﬂb ry: \‘(X O‘f 0
Way Bill #: - m\[ Cooler Temp: 9\4 !‘SDO
CHID CAMB] CC OQAME TM: S0 INCADRDADATEM 000N Imtarahamsm Mulion Legeban TW 79AE A Pl 74 08N AONA EM‘M 2 eRN BOTR




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® (713) 660-0501

Sample Receipt Checklist

Workorder: 99120502 Received by: Steily, D'Anna
Date and Time Received: 12/20/99 3:00:00 PM Carrier name: EedEx
Temperature: 6

Shipping containerfcooler in good condition? Yes No [ Not Present [
Custody seals Intact on shippping container/cooler? ves [J No Mot Present
Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes [J No [ Not Present [
Chain of custody present? Yes No D

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes No [

Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes no [ }

Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes No [

Sample containers intact? Yes No [

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yeas No ]

All samples received within holding time? Yes No (]

Contalner/Temp Blank temperature in compliance? Yes ' No L]

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? Yes [ No (] Not Present V]
Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? Yes [] No




ENCLOSURE E

Laboratory Analytical Report for Water Samples




Sent by: SPL 713 6608975; 01/47/00 18:09;  Jetfax #150;Page 1/12

HOUSTON LABORATQRY
3880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
; HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{T13) 660-0901
i

(or Tim -Me, Samples £or Simbis Anafys ol be ra—&mp@f(

e e
— 117100
o e e e e Y

Project Marager

Jael Grice
Laboratory Direetor

Ted Yen
Quality Assurance Officer

89120639 Page 2
117100 4:486:01 FM

EXXON Company U.S.A.
‘Cartificate of hnalysis Number:
99120639
Report To:  Delta Environmental Consuftants, Inc. Ero|gct Name:  DO49-B36
~dir-R-Browrel G l“ Site: 7-3399,19900012
3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 Site Address;
Ranshe GCordova
California PO Number;
85670- State: California !
ph: (816) 638-2765 fax: (916) 638-8385 _sme et No 1903 !
Fax To: Dofta Enviranmental Consuffants, Inc.
d:
Jm R Browneh RO, fox: (915) 638-0305 Date Reportad:
| ‘Client Sampie b ILab Sample mI Matrix ]'" Date’ colsegyﬁ_:f | DateReceived | "COCID  THOLD
i Rinsate ' o 9912063901  |Water |1z iZcooPm | 1220099 10:00: A L R . i
i [atmos 7 |oo120839-02 fwWater ! 122290 125500FM | 122889 10:00:00AM | 10
Dup #t : 9912083903 Water LT unage 12/28/89 10:00:00 AM - I
11{Qup #2 0 |eoi2083504  wiater i 122299 | 42/128/9010:0000 AN T )
: »\'FR".":' B _ 99130630-05  water " 12/23{9_@_1_.;@_@_ | iazeieeimoDiboAM | 1M
T-South (9912083006 Iwater ~ 12/22/99 147:00 PM 1272899 10:00:00AM | n
T-North lee12063907 ~ ‘Water 12229920700 PM | 12/28/8910:0000AM | o
LiPMws T TjeRizoe3s-08  [Water 2299 13500 PM | 12/28/89 16:00:00 AM 0




‘8ent by: SPL 713 6BOBGTS; 01/17/00 18:10; Jetfax #150;Page 2/12

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8650 INTERCHANGE ORIVE
I’ NOLSTON, TEXAS 77054
® (713) 6504301

Client Sample ID Rinsats Collected; 12/22/93 12:10:0 SPL Sample ID: 9912063901

Site:  7-3399,19200912
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dit, Faclor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. ¥

GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS .. GA_GRO Units:uglt,

Gasoline Range Organics 1 12/30/99 2:07 WR 142275
Surr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 1 12/30/09 2:07 WR 142275
Sun' -4-Bromoﬂuambenzene e 1 12/30/99 20? WR 142’._".1.5

PURGEABLE AROMATICS SW8021B Umts uga‘L

Benzene 1 12/30/98 2:07 WR 142224

Ethylbanzene i 1 12/3009 207 WR 142221

Toluene 1 123089 207 WR 142221
mp-Xylene 1 1273009 2:07 WR 142221

o-xymne - R " {230i80 207 WR T 1az221

Xylenes,Total ND _ 1 12/30/99 2:07 WR 142221
Sum: 14~D|f|uarobenzene ' _' - %ﬁﬁ?—_" B 1 - 2130089 207 WR“m "“‘“1-4'5‘2_'21
Surr: 4 Bromoﬂuombenzene T 1_00,“ W AT  1ers0re0 207 WR 142524

VOI.A.TILE ORGANICS METHOD 82608 o mMeL swszeoa Units: ugit.

Methyl tert-butyt ether ND 5 1 01/03/00 11:23 HW 144703
Surr: 1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 g % @o-ize T4 T 010300 11:23 HW 144703
Surr: 4-Bromofiucrapenzene BE % 86115 1 01001123 HW T 144703
Surr: Toluena-d8 e % sevo T T g 0100 11:28 MW 144703

et
V;‘yan. Neauncdea
Project Manager
Quallfiers: NDAU . N.ol Defeci:ed atthe;{epmtng Llrmt T >MCL - Result Ovar Maximum Contamlnéﬁon l;il'l'l't(MCL)
B - Analyle delected in the assoctated Methad Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Linreportshle due to Dilution
* - Surragate Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits 98120639 Page 2

J « Esfimated Value between MDL and POL 1700 B:01:82 PM




Sent by: SPL

713 B608975;

01/17/00 18:10;

HOUSTON LABORATORY
2280 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{711} 660-0%01

Client Sampie |D Atmos Collected: 12/22/99 12:55:0 SPL Sample ID: 99120639-02
Site:  7-3199,19900912
Analysestwlemud Result Rep.Limit Dil. Facwr QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
GASOLINE‘RANGEORGAN!GS - cA"Eﬁo umta woll
GasollneRangeOrgamu WD s« 1 12/30099 2:22 DR 142509
Surr; 1,4- Dlﬂuomhenzene o _%4 T 62 144 o .‘_.,..1_ L 12/30/89 22_2 D ‘R 14-2509
Surr' 4-Bromcﬂuombenzene o 85 '_/3 4—4-153 L 1 12/30/99 2:22 D_R 142599
PURGEABLE AROMATICS ___":j“;_ "MCL e swsozw Units: ugil
Benzene o . N_D_ L 1 o 12/30449 222 D__R _ 142424
Ethylbenzene . NoT AT 12130/98 2.22 D_R 42424
Tolere ND T 1 1230%9z2 DR 142424
mp-Xylene o . ____m!\l_D o ‘...._.,._.1 . 12!30!99222 D R . 142424
oXylene “ND T 12/30088 2:22 n Ft o 142424
Xylenas, Total ... D —— - 12/30/09 2:22 DR Nagaze
Sur. 1.4-iflucrobenzene 98 % 72137 1 12/30/892:22 DR 142424
Surr4-aromﬂuombenzane o1 % 48156 ) o 12/30/69 2:22 D_R B 142424
VOLATILE ORGANICS METHOD azsos T ML SW2608 units;ug.
Methyl tert-butyl ether TND 57 1 0103001303 MW 134707
Surr: 1,2 Dichiorosthane-dd 100 % 80-120 1 01/03/00 13:03 HW 144707
Sum -Bromofluorobenzene 08 % B6-115 1 010800 13:03 HW 144707
Sur: Toluene-d8 S 1 D1/03/00 13:03 HW 184707
qqqqq ‘_‘:N/) . ’ " "/,./f# -
IECAntE LAY W s -ﬁ-@; /a-ea“"‘-« s

Wyatt, Neaundra
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND(LI No! Detected at the Reportlng I..|rrut
B - Analyts datected in the associatad Mathod Biank
* . Surrogate Recavery Culside Advisable QC Limits
J - Estimated Vzlug bepween MOL and PQL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Centamination Limit(MCL)
D « Surrogate Redovery Unreportable due 1o DRudon

89120639 Fage 3
11700 804:32 PV

Jetfax #150;Page 3/12



Sent by: SPL 713 6608075; 01/17/00 18:11; Jetfax #150;Page 4/12

.i HOUSTON LABORATORY
£330 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
l ® {T13) 5500201
Client $Sample 1D Dup #1 Collected: 12/22/89 SPL Sample {D:  99120639-03
I Site: 7-3399,19900912
AnalyaesiMethod Result Rep.Limit Dul Faclor QUAL Date Anaiyzad Analysl Seq. #
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS "MeL CA_GRO unitstugil
Gasoline Range Drgenius o N s 1 _ 12130/99 1:58 O_| R 142508
. Surr 14-Dlﬂuorobenzene M m @2-144 1 12}30{99 1,58 D_R 142508
Surr: 4-Bromoﬂuarabenzene 9% % 44-153 o ) 1213089 1158 DR 142508
. PURGEABLE AROMATICS T TmeL slv_sqg_@ © Unitstuglt,. ___:_
Ben.zegel . 1 ot 12/30/99 1:58 0 R 142423
: Ethylbenzens 1 o .1213:1/991.53 DR 142423
. Toluene _ ) 1 1 12/30/98 1:58 O_R T 142423
mp-Xylene i T  1230M8158 DR 142423
_ o-Xylane v 12/30/99 168 O_ R 142423
Xylenes Total 1 R 12{30@9153 DR " 142423
Surr: 14-Dlﬂuafohenzene % veeydm 1‘“ 12/30/99 1; 5B D R 142423
_ ~ sum: remofiuarobenzens _ % 48136 1 rzsome1ss DR 142423
VOLATILE GRGANICS METHOD 82608~ MGL . 6Wizs0s nits; gl
Methy! tert-butyl ether N5 L 010300 13:29 HW =~ 144708
. Surr: 1 2-Dichlorosthane- d4 100 % 80-120 1 01/03/100 13:28 HW 144708
Surr'lBramcﬂuornbenzene o 100 % 85-11_5_ e 1 01/03/00 13:29 HW 144708
l Surr: Tolusne a8 _ 10 % 8Eie 1 010300 13:28 HW T 148708
”'ﬁd,ﬁaﬁ‘:ﬁaﬂa&%‘?m —"W -
ot ;
4
Wyatt, Neaundra
Projact Manager
Quallflars: ND!U Not Detemed at the Reparting urml >MCL RBSuItOWr Mammum COnIamInalmn Lm;;;iMGL)

D - Surrogste Recovery Unrepertable dus to Dilufion

99120639 Page 4
117100 £01:34 PM

B « Analyle detectad in lhe associated Method Blank
* - Sumrogate Recovery Qutside Adviszble QC Limits
J - Estimated Value hefween MDL and PQL




Sent

by: 8PL

713 6608975,

01717700 18:11;

HOUSTON LABORATORY
Bash INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HDUSTAN, TEXAS TT034
® (712) 64040801
Cliamt Sample ID Dup #2 Collected: 12/22/0% SPL Sample ID: 92120639-04
Site: 7-3399,19900012
AnatysesIMathod Resuit Rep.l.imil Dil. Factor QUAL Date Anaiymed Analysr Seq #
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS_ o o MCL CA GRG  Unitstwgit.
Gasaline Range Organics ND .. S0 12/30/99 12:51 WR 143730
Sure 1 4-D|ﬂuorobenzene R 92 o % __52-14_% 1 12/30/98 12:51 WR 143730
. Surr _4-Bramﬂuombenznne N 5% % 44-153 R _ . 12;‘30{9}9'1:2:"5‘1__ WR o .._..1‘3730
PURGEABLE AROMATICS HB O Unisiogll
Benzene ND 1 1 12/30/05 12:51 WR 143772
Ethylbanzene - o 1 12300091251 WR 143772
Toluene “ND 1 1 12/30/99 1281 WR T 143772
m,p-Xylene JND o 1230m0 1251 WR 143772
o-Xylena _Np R 1 12/30/92 12:51 WR 143772
Xylenes. Total N _ i 1 12/30/99 12:51 WR_ T 143772
Sum: 1.4-Diffuorobenzene o _;3_8___ %?’_2;137 . 12/30/88 12:51 WR 143772
Som: 4-Bromoﬂuorobenzene 100 % 4B-156 ST AT qzr30m8 12 S1UWR YT
VOLATILE ORGANICS METHOD 82808, ML SWizese umisiuah .
Methyltertbutyiether WD 1 010001354 HW 144709
Surr: 1 2-D|d|lnmeﬂ1ane-d¢ 100 %‘_2312_0“ . e L[ ey 13 54 HW W 144709
Sur: d-Bromofiuorobenzene 08 _.‘.?‘.' 86115 1 01/03/00 13:54 HW 144709
Surr: Toluene-da M0 % st e 01f03mo1354 HW 144709

A R R W

/_,.-"'

<

Wyatt, Nesundra
Project Manager

ND/ = Nol Detected &t the Reporting Limit
B - Analyle detected in tha associated Mathod Blank
* « Sumogete Recovery Quiside Advisable OC Limits
J - Estimaled Value between MDL and PQL

dual!ﬁers: .

*MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MGL)
D - Surrogata Racavary Unreportable due to Dilution

98120639 Page 5
1T 5:01:95 PN

Jotfax #150;Page 5/12



Sent by: SPL

713 B60897S;

01/17/00 18:12;

HOUSTON LARORATORY
B8O INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(713) 660-0901

Jetfax #150;Page B6/12

Cliont Sample ID VR 2 Collacted: 12/22/99 1:25:00 SPL Sample ID: 90120630-05
Site: 7-3399,19940912

Analyses!Melhod Result Rep.Limit Dil. Fnc’tor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Sey. #
GASOLINE R&g&_:-:_:_ggmmcs_ N .~ % GRO ‘Units:ugll
Gasolme Range Qrganiw “ND . e 1 L ”12!30i99 14:50 WR 1437@1
Surr: 14-D|ﬂqczr;)_b_:=:p:_:_a_n_e____ o 95 % 62—144 4 1 12130138 14;50 WR o 143741
Surr #EromnﬂuombenZene . . 93 % 44-153 _ 1330/99 14 50 WR . 143“7'_4“!
punemus AROMATICS o - _ Units: ugll. o
Benzene 12/30/39 14:30 WR . la37768
Ethylbanzene 12/30/99 14.50 WR _1437?6
Tatuene 13!30139 14:80 WR 143776
m,p-Xylene 12/30/9 14:50 WR 143776
u—)(ylene _T_L_’_f_30!99 14:50 WR 1437?6
Xylene.s Total 12/30/88 14.50 WR 143776

surr 1 4—DJﬂuombenzene n
Surr 4-Brom0ﬂuor0benzene

Eihylene Glyaor

Surr: Trlethytene Glyool o B

VOLATI!.E ORGAHEGS METHOD 82605

"‘ Bu':‘l l!”l'.h“.]t]l ' _: :.-‘l:-l.‘ .H;.ﬂﬁ. [ R
r . . SVp—— - o
E X ’ . “:.j..‘--... . .-..“.:..u ...............:.. W ———a 4 A s E
I Co e b —— a1 l o

i ‘0‘1!10.0'30 16 ZD DR

12130/9914 S0 WR 143776

12/30!99 14 50 WR o 143776
 Units: mg!L o
014000 16:20° DR 150471

) Umﬁs. ugIL N
010300 1419 HW 144710
01/03/00 14:10 WW 144710
090300 14:19 HW 144710
01030 1449 KW 144710

W, Neaundra

Project Manager

NDIU Nat Detez:ted al the Reperting lelt
B - Analyte delected in the assaciated Methad Blank
* - Surragate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

»MCL - Result 0ver Maxlmum Contemination lelt{MCL)
D - Surregate Recovery Unreportable due bo Dilution

$9120639 Page 6
1177100 5:01:38 M

Qualifiers:




Sent by: SPL 713 6808975,

01/17/00 18:12;

HOUSTON LABORATORY

8 = Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Sunpgate Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PGL

2680 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOLISTON, TEXAS 77054
® {713) e4a-0801
CHent Sampie 1D T-Sauth Collected: 12/22/99 1:47:00 SPL Sampie ID: 99120639-06
Site:  7-3399,19900912
Analyses!“ethod Result Rep.Limit DII Facior QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq.#
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS | TCAGRO Unitswgl T
Basoline Range Organies = 410 250 _ 8 1230684524 WR 143742
Surr; 14—D|ﬂu9[99§§5§p3 100 % B2-144 5 12/30/99 15:14 WR 14342
Surr 4 Bromuﬂunrobenzene o ‘-18, __?_(1 44-153 . 5 1z30ms 15 14_W_B R 43742
PURGEASLE ARGWATIES WL swaozs Unitssugl,
Banzene __ND 5 5 12/30!991514 143777
Ethylbenzene N8 L5 1230/9815:14. WR 143777
Tolusne LN 5 LT Maometsnd WR TS
m.p-Xylene N s 5 12/30/99 1514 WR _14_;777
o-Xylene ) ND 5 s 12/30/66 15:14 13777
Xylenes, Tatal 52 5 5 1213008 15:14 ¥ R 148777
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzens 9 % T2487 280 01/030011:46 WR 143084
Sur; d-Bromofiuorcbenzene 7100 % 48136 B 070300 1145 143984
SEMIVOLATILE iVDRGCARBONS _ T UWELT T SWBUISB  UnitsimalL
ElhyleneGlyool ] . 01!10/031501 DR 150470
Surr' Tnelhylene Glyml o _______.%_i” 50-150 . ’ 2 * o 150470
VO ng.l_sngggeglgsl METHDD 82508 e MCL swazsns L
Methyl tert-bulyl ether BE_QQQI_ 2% _ﬂ)_q‘_____ ) 01104100 3:42 Hw 144776
Surr; 1,2-Dichiorosthane-dd B4 % 80120 500 01/04/00 342 HW 144776
Sur &Siorofiugiopenzene 100 % BS1S [T Iso_ . 040032 MW T THAATI6
Surr: Toluene-d8 110 % ss-110 , 500 OUO400 342 HW | 144778
-
Wyatt, Neatundra
Project Manager
Quallﬁe;s ) "INWU Nat Detacted atihe Reportlng leﬂ o ;?\A.EL—--Result Over Maxlrnurn Cuntamlﬁ;l;;r;~l:;ﬁ;(;nEL]

D - Surrogale Recovary Unrepariable due to Dilution

99120638 Page 7
117108 6:01:38 PM

Jotfax #150;Page 7/12



Sent by: SPL 713 6608975; 01/17/00 18:13; Jotfax #150;Page 8/12

1 P
HOUSTON LABORATORY
¥iN0 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTAN, TEXAS 77054
® {713] e6a-0a0t

Client Sample ID T-Narth Collected: 12/22/08 2:07:00 SPL Sample iD: B9120639-07

l Site:  7-3399,19900912
Analyses.’hlethod Result Rep Limit Dil. Facuar QUAL [rate Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
GASOLINE RANGE DRGANICS T ‘_"""" ‘ML CA GRO Units:ugit.
Gasoline Range Organics 360 280 5 1200091537 WR © 143760
i Surr 1 4-D!ﬁunrobenzene 7100 % (:‘_:1_2_-:144 12/30/29 15:37 WR 143750

Sur. d-Bromofluorobenzene 99 % 44453 12130789 16:37 WR T 143750

PURGEABLE AROMATICS o . lets uglL o
: Benzone ) 12 12/30/99 1537 WR 143778
' Ethylbenzene ND 12/30/59 1537 WR 1437?8
Toluere C TUND 10/30/98 15:37 WR 143778
mp-Xylene - TTTTTTTTRD " 12730/9915:37 WR 143778
o-Xylene T oW T 1230991537 WR 143778
Xylenes, Total o I 12/30/98 15:37 WR 143778
surr: {4-Difuorobenzene " ot 7237 010300 1200 WR T 143088
‘ _ Surr 4-aromanuoroba wne TTUi00 % aAdss T T 0 010300 1z 09 WR 143088
SEMWDI.ATILE HYDROCARBONS T : We015 Units:mgll ""’ff: o
Ethylene Glycol ND 01/10/00 15:41_DR 150469
5urr Tnethgsne:'"yc?l“""" 59"“’97.. 55150 _umomo 1641 DR T J50460
VO‘-AT'!-E.QRGANWS “ETU.QQ!’ZE“@ R Uﬂitﬁ el e
Methy! teri-butyl ether 44000 2500 OO 01106000 4:07 HW 144777
F Surr: 1 2.Dichioroethane-g4 84 % Be-120 7 500 01/0/00 4:07 HW 144777
&urr: -Bromofiuorobenzene 86 % BE115 - 010400407 HW 144777
l Surr: Toluene-68 L) Eﬁé' "500 011041(10407 W 144777
I Pt
. “%_,_ﬁ:.,w;ﬂﬁvw W
B (ﬂ""
Wyatt, Neaundra
l, Project Manager
, | Qualiﬂars " NDIU - Net Detected at the Reportmg Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contemination Limit(tMCL)
l B - Analyle detectsd in the associated Methad Blank D - Suranate Resavery Unreportable due ta Diution
* .« Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limils 99120630 Page &
' J - Estimzted Velue betweers MOL. and PGI. 11710 D339 PH

i




Sent by: &PL

713 6608975;

01/17/00 18:13;

Jetfax #150;Page 9/12

HOUSTON LABORATORY
BEED INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS T7084
(T14) &80-0881

B - Analyle detected in the associated Method Blamk

D - Suragale Recovery Unreportably due ta Diiutisn

Client Sample ID PMW-5 Collected: 12/22/9¢ 1:35:00 SPL Sarnple |1D:  $9120639-08
Site:  7-3399,19900912
j Analysasmletrlod Result Rep leit Dil. Famr QUAL Date Anatyzed Aﬂalysl Seq. #
I GASOLINE RANGE DRGANICS T e CA_GRO Unitstugn.
Gasoline Range Organies ‘ND 50 1 12/30/98 13:15 WR 143731
Surr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene T66 % 654k 1 1230099 1315 WR 143731
. _ Sur: 4-Bromofluorgbenzene Mo % sadsa 1 12/30/09 13:15 WR T 143731
I MERCURY mssowen o T T MOL SWMTOA units: mgn.‘—_'f_'_::_n__”
i Mercury “hND 0.0002 1 01/11/00 16:13 AG 152145
J Run I¥Seq # HGL_G0G111B-182145 7 T T
l |Prap Method Prep Date Prep Initials]
] [swr470A ]mmfzono 1130 AG
| METAI.S BY METHOD GO‘NB. DISSOLVED e NMCL ~ SWe0108 Unitsimg/,.
Artimony ND 0.005 5 D1/10/00 14106 EG {50117
l Arsenic T W 0005 e 01/10/00 14:06 EG 150117
. Lead T TNDTT O 0008 ! 01/10/00 14:06 EG 150117
‘ Selenium Y Y2 E I Y T Y 01/10/00 14:08 EG 180117
Thallium R v ‘0605 . D100 1408 EG T 150117
Barium 0668  0.005 T 01/07/00 10:46 PE 149108
Berylium ND 0.003 1 01/07/00 10:40 PB 149709
Cadmium - TTTND oo08 . 01/07/00 10:40 PB " 149108
Chromium 0.0583 Todt S 010700 10:40 PR 149108
5 Cobalt T NG [ T : ‘01/07/00 10:40  PB 149104
N Copper - 00898 001 B 01/07/0010:40 PB 149109
l Lead TN 005" T 01/07/00 10:40° PB 149109
Malybdenum - Co13 0 owE N 01/07/00 10:40 PR 149109
| Nickel Thosw 0 w02 T T 01/07/00 10:40 FB 149108
l Sitver ND T 1 01070 10:40 PE 149109
I' Vanadium TToo207 | 0005 1 0N07/00 10:40 PB 149109
i Zine o7 vz T 010700 1040 PB 149109
L, Run ID/Seq #: TJA_DOO107A-M40168  ~
l! Prop Date Prep inials
i owoe/zooo 15:18 | AA
X Run iD/Seq #: TIAT_000190AA450117
; |Prep Method TPrep Date " [Prep tritials
li [SWados ~  lowwer2000 16115 AR
|
;|
l:z
i
i >
: e e A
| {:‘.u-—
| : Wyatt, Noaundra
‘ : Project Manager
1, Qualifiers: NDIUY - Not Detected at the Reporing Limit >MGL -« Result Over Maximum Contarmination Limit(MCL)
¥

* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisatie QC Limits
J = Estimaied Valve between MDL and PQL

99120639 Page 9
1700 8:01:32 P




sent by: SPL 713 6808975; 01/17/00 18:14;  Jefax #150;Page 10/12

HOUSTON LABORATORY
BIEQ INTERCHANGE RRIVE
@ HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
@ {715} 6800901

Client Sample ID PMW-5 Collected; 12/22/99 1:35:00 SPL SampleiD: 995120539-08

Site:  7-3399,19900912

Analyses/Mathod Result Rep lel! Dil. Fac!or QUAL Date Analyzad Analya! Seq. #
PURGEABLE AROMATICS  ~° T UHNGL " swsoziB Units:ugil
Benzene 1 1 1 12/30/80 13:18 WR 143773
Ethylbenzene ' I V- ‘ T T Tzs0mé 13015 WR 143773
Tahsena 1 12/30/88 13:15 WR 143773
m.p-Xylene I 12/30/88 13116 WR 143773
o-Xylens 1 123008 1315 WR T 143773
Xylenes, Total T Ty 01/03/00 12:33 WR 143936
Xylenes, Total T 1273008 1315 WR 143773
Surr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene o Y% 72-137 T s 01/03/00 12:33 WR " 143996
Sure: 4qu.nioﬁd6¥3ii—éh?éﬁé o _'______ 100 % 48156 __5 ', 'mlosmu 1233 WR T 143008
SEMIVOLATILE HYDROCARBONS T mCL swsmss Unitsimgit,
Ethylene Giyeal o0 2 0111000 15:15 DR 180468
i b Gyenl B % s T 2 oviono tsid R i
‘:3-7",,,:::“, i S gl e
o
Whyatt, Neaundra
Project Manager
Qualifiers: NDIU Not Detected ai the Repcwung Limit >MCL - Resull Over Maximum Contaminatian Limit{MCL)
A - Analyte deteeted in the associnted Method Blank O - Burrogate Recovery Unreparteble due o Dilution
* . Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits 89120538 Page 10

J - Estimated Value between MOL znd PQL WAT/00 5201740 FM




Sent by: SPL

Y

Client Sample ID PMW-5

713 6608075; 01/17/00 18:14; Jotfax #150;Page 11/12

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8380 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TRXAS 77054
(713} G091

Collected: 12/22/99 1:35:00 SPL Sample ID: 99120638-08

Site:  7.3399,19900912
AnalysgsfMethud Result Rop L|mI| Oil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzad Anaiyst Sen. #
VOLATILE ORGANICS METHOD 82608 _ " swe2e08 .
1.1.1.2-Tetrachiorasthane ND i 01763736 15: 56 HW 144711
1,%,1-Trichlorosthane TTHND I 01/0300 15:56 HW 7 444711
1,1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane TwD T TR . 01/03/70 15:56 HW 144714
1,1,2-Trichioroethane T ND Ty T T 1 01/03/00 15:56 HW 14471
1,1-Dichloroethane "ND 5 T 01/03/00 15:56 HW 144711
1,1-Oichlorosthene ND T 1 C1/05/00 16:56 HW 44T
1,1-Dichlorapropene “ND 5 T 01/03/00 15:56 HW 144711
1,23-Trichlorobenzens S Np TTETTO Ty 0103100 16:66 HW 144711
1.2,3-Trichioropropane N 5 Ty 01/03/00 1656 HW 144711
124 Trichlorobenzene ND Ty 1 D1/G3/00 15:58 HW 144711
124 Trimethyibenzene TN % B 0100300 16:56 HW 144711
1,2:0ibramo-3-chlaropropane ND s KR | 0103100 15:56 MW 144711
1,2-Dibromoethane TTTTTTRD s T 01/03100 1556 HW 1411
1,2-Dichiorobenzene wo T 5 Ty o1/0D0 18:56 HW 14471
1,2-Dichidreethane N s 1 D1/03/00 15:56 HW 144711
12Dichloropropane “ND 5 TN DI/U3M0 1558 HW T 144711
13,5 Trimethylenzene TTTTND N 01/03/00 15:56 HW 144771
1,3-Dichiarobenzene WD s 1 01/0300 15:56 HW 144711
13-Dichloropropane ~~~ __ ND_ 5 1T 01103100 15:68 HW 144711
14-Dichlorcbenzene " ND_ 8 1 01/03/00 15:56 HW 144711
2,2-Dichkoropropane o ND TE 1 010300 15:88 HW 144711
2Bwancne Tw 20 o O1/03000 15:56 HW 144711
2-Chicroathyl vinyl ether ND BT " '01/03/00 1558 HW RRTYIT
2-Chiarotoluene T s TR T o 01/0300 15:56 HW 144711
2-Hexanone TND 10 Ty 010300 16:56 MW 144710
4-Chlarotohuene No TR 1 01/03/00 15:58 HW 144711
4-Isopropyliciuene TN s T 01/03/00 18:88 HW “T1a4711
&Melny-2-pentanone TTNDT 30 1 ' 01/03/00 15:56 HW 144711
Acetong " 180 T T T T 010300 16:66 HW 144711
Acrylonitrile” “NO 50 T | 01/03/00 15:58 HW YV
Benzone N ND T s 1 0170300 15:56 HW 144711
Bromobenzene ) "__ND_ 5 Ty o 010300 15:56 HW BTV YT
Bromochtaromethane ND "y ' I 01/03/00 15:56 HW 144711
Bromodichloromethane " ND e 01/0300 16:56 HW 144711
Bromotorm T ND g i 01/0300 15:56 HW 144711
Bromomethane ND 10 T QUDSI00 1556 HW T 144711
Carbon disulfide ND s 1 01/03/00 15:56 HW 1447114
Carbon tetrachioride T ND s 01/02/00 18:56 HW 144711
Chlorobenzene NDO B ST Tolioam0 1556 HW 144711
WVaN’-. Neaundra
Praject anger
Quahf ers: NDYU - Not Demcted atthe Reporﬂng Limit >MCL - Reault Over Maximum Contsminatian Limit(MCL)
B - Analyts detacted in the associated Method Blank b - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due te Diluton
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits 99120839 Page 11
J - Estimated Value between MOL and PQL 117/00 50141 PY




Sent by: 8PL

713 6608975,

01/17/00 18:15;

HOUSTON LABQRATORY

4880 IKTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOLSTON, TEXAS TT0S4
{773) 660090
Client Sample ID PMW-§ Collected; 12/22/09 1;35:00 SPL Sample!D: 9912063508
Site:  7-3399,18900912
Analysea/Method Rasuit Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst  Seq. #
Chioraethane TR T g TR 01/03/00 15:56 HW 144711
CHiorafomm TNB T 177777 ouom00 1556 MW 144711
Chioramethane - ) 00 T T T T g T1I03/00 15:86 HW 134711
cls-1 S—Duchlnrcpmpene TND R F BUOBO0 15:66 HW 144711
Dibromachioromethane N0 5 Ty 010300 15:58 HW T 144711
Dibromomethane ) D Y T B 000 15:56 HW 144711
Dichlorodifiuorormethane ND 10 T 09703400 15:58 HW a1
Ethylbenzene TTND 5 e R VIO 166 HW 144711
Hexaehlorobutadiene TTTTND TR ' 01/03/00 15:58 HW 144711
Isopropyibenzene ND § T g7 0170300 15:56 HW 144711
Wietfly! tort-butyl ether B0 s TR0 olMeio0d33 HW 144778
Methylene chiaride ND & 0Ty 01/03/00 1566 HW 144711
H'-’Efiiﬁbénzane T “ND 5 TUTTTTT Q10300 18:56 AW 144714
-Propylbenzene - ND Ty T 1 CGi0300 1558 T HW T 144711
Naphthalene T B “-—N—D- I -E-;---.---_._-_-_ 1"““ T —01ld3f00 15:55””‘”W__- T 144711
sec-Butylbenzene Np TR T T 01/0000 1556 HW T 144711
Steene TTND Ty T AT TDI0M0 15:58 HW 14471
tert Bliylbenzane NG B T o000 1856 HW T 144711
Teuachmr'déihene o TND g T 1 | 010300 1858 MW T 144711
Toluene L T 010X00 1558 HW T 144711
wane 1 wchlompmpene No s T g 0110310015156 HW 144711
Trichloroethens - TN s T T 403100 18 6 HW 144t
Trichiarefiuoromethane T ND - 1T p103001556 HW 144741
Vinyl aceate TTTND o T 1 Di0M00 1856 HW 144711
Vinyl chioride T N 01/03/00 15:56 HW 144711
cis-1,2-Dichloragthene - N 01403600 15:56 HW 7 144741
mr,p-Xylens N 17T 0103000 15:56 MW T 144711
o-Xylene T 0103000 15:56 HW " 144711
trane-1 2-Dichloroethene T 01103100 18:56 HW BT VT ST
1"ilblcnbroe:héﬁ"eﬁﬁi)'""" 1 0176300 1588 HW 77 144711
Xylenes Total 1 010300 1558 HW T 144711
Sun'1'z-c|§ii|ofogshane-d4 100 % sod20 i 010300 15156 HW 144711
Sur, 1,2-Dichloroethane~d T8z % 80120 B | 01/04/00 4:32 AW 144778
Sur: d-Bromofiuorabenzens 100 % 86115 I | 010300 15:56 HW 344711
Surr: 4-Bromofiucrobenzene TT98 % 86116 T 01/04/00 432 HW 144778
Surr: Toluene-d8 T g0 % 88110 K DUOMO0 432 HW 144778
St fowaneds < T w ey’ T v ciibedoisae Hw | et
T i, AL L
c/‘-"'
Wyatt, Neaundra
Project Marraper
Qualtﬁers NDIU Mot Dalectsd at the Reportlng lelt >MGL Result Dver Maxfmum Gontammauon leit(MCL)

B - Analyte detected In the associaled Method Blank

* ~ Surrogale Recavery Outside Advisatile QT Limits
J - Estimated Vaius hetwesn MDL and PQL

D « Surrogate Recovary Unreportable due to Ditution

99120638 Page 12
M17R0 5:09:43 PM

Jetfax #150;Page 12/12




. Sent by: SPL 713 8608075, 01/14/00 17:12; Jetax #107;Page 1/20
. HOUSTON LABODRATORY
4 8660 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
‘ HOUSTOM, TEXAS TT064
(713} Se0-0801
EXXON Company U.S.A.
Certificate of Arihlysis Number:
‘ 9120638
| . 2
| RepotTo;  Dwita Environmental Cansultanis, Inc. Project Nagw;  DO4S-83%
SimR. Brownell, RG, Site: 7.3399,19900912
3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 Site o
. [}
Rancho Cordova
California PO Number;
T 95670- State:
: ph (310) G38-2T65 fax: {916) 638-8396 s ert No
Fax Tn: Dalta Enviranmental Consuftants, ine, "
. JimR, Brownol, RG.  fex: (916} 6388385 DateReported; 114700
f :
| __ClientSampla D [LahSampie D | Matrix | Date Coflected [ Date Received T cocm__ [Molp}
19012083801 [Water 12/22/99 1:30:00 PM 12/26/39 10:00:00 AM 0
[89120638-02  |Water 12122/98 11:55:00 AM 12/28/99 10,00:00 AM 0O
199120638-03 | Water 12/22/09 11:4000 AM 122528 10:00:00 AM m
0012063804 Water 12/22/99 2:55:00 PM 12/28/95 10:00:00 AM 0
93120636-05  |Water 12/Z2/38 12:50.00 PM 12/28/99 10:00:00 AM w
9912063806  [Watet 12/22/99 {:56:00 FM 12/28/99 10:00:00 AM R~
99120838-06  |Water 12/22/90 1:35:00 PM 12/28/99 10:00:00 AM 0
99120636-07 [ Water 12/22/89 2:3200 PM 12/28/09 16:00:00 AM 1
{99120636-08 | Water 12/22/99 257,00 PM 12/28/99 10:00:00 AM 0
19912063600 [Wiaiter 12/22/99 3:25.00 PM 12/28/98 10:00:00 AM 0
[SO120638-08  |Water 12/22/04 3:26:00 PM 12/28/28 10:00:00 AM ]
1 1714100
l Wyatt, Neaundra Date
y Project Manager
| Joel Grice
Laboratory Directer
! Ted Yen
- Quality Assurance Officer
i 1400 1:42:04 PM
i




Sent by: SPL :
- y 713 B8608975; 01/14700 17:12; Jetfax #107;Page 2/20
HOUSTON LABORATORY
@800 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TENAS T7054
(T13) 8600901
Chent Sampile ID: MW-1 Collected; 12/22/99 1:30:00 SPL SampleID: 99120638-01
Site:  7-3398,15900912
AnalysesMethod Resuit Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq.#
GASOLINE RANGE DRGANICS _ ML CA_GRO Units: ugll
Gasoline Range Organics ND L] 1 12/29190 22:32 WR 1,42235
1 surr: 1, 4-Difiusrobenzene 97 % 62444 1 12/29/58 2232 WR 142266
il Surr: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 100 9% 44.183 1 12/29/09 22:32 WR 142266
PURGEABLE AROMATICS . MCL SWeg218 Units: ug/l
i Benzene 1.9 1 1 12/20/89 22:32 WR 142151
H Ethybenzane 1.3 1 1 12/729/98 22:32 WR 142151
Toluene 1.4 1 1 12/20099 22,32 WR 142151
m,pr-Xylene ‘ 5.4 1 1 1220/39 2222 WR 142151
i o-Xylene 19 1 1 12/28/9 22:32 WR 142151
Xyienes,Tolal 73 1 1 12291492232 WR 142151
l surr: 1 4-Diflucrebenzens . 80 % T21% | 122090 22,32 WR 142151
sum 4-Bromofivarobenzene 100 % 48156 1 12/29/99 22:32 \WR 142151
VOLATILE ORGANICS METHOD 82608 MCL ___ Swea60e Units: ught. "
l Methy! tert-bidyl ether 240 50 10 §2/30/98 18,55 HW 145182
‘ Sum: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 110 % 80-1% 10 12/30/80 18:55 HW 145182
| Surr: 4-Bromofiuorobenzons 100 % 88115 10 12/30/99 18:86 HW 1451682
l Surr: Toluene-dB 110 % 388110 10 12/30/9 18:55 HW 145182
I
|
i
|
H
!
Qualifiers: ND/U - Mat Detec'he-d 1 the Reporting Limit =MGL - Result Cver Maximum Contamination LimitMCL)
' B . Analyle detecled In thé estociated Mothos Blank [ - Sumogate Recovery Linrepoftabee gue 1o Dilutlan
* . Surrogate Recovery Outside Advieable QC Limts
" J - Esfimated Value between MOL and PQL KD 40208 FM




fent by: SPL

#
u
w
p
'
-

713 8608975;

01/14/00 17:12; JoHfax #107;Page 3/20

HOUSTON LABORATORY
BEBD INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{113) £60-0501
Glient Sample 1D: MW-65 Collected: 12/22/0911:55:0 SPL SampleiD: 99120638-02
Site:  7-3369,19800812
Anafyses/llethod Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst  Seq. #
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL GA_GRO Units: ugil
Gasoline Range Organles ND B 1 12/29/88 22:58 WR 142267
__Sum 14-Difluorobenzens 85 % 62144 1 12/2019% 2258 WR 142267
Surr: 4-Aromofluciohenzene g % 44153 1 12/20/89 2258 WR 142267
PURGEABLE AROMATICS McL SW80218 Units: ugiL
Benzene ND 1 1 12/20/99 22.56 WHR 142192
Ethyibenzene ) ND 1 1 12/25/99 2256 WR 142152
'_Tolnene ND 1 1 12/20/99 2256 WHR 142162
m.p-Xylene i ND 1 1 12129/6922.88 WR 142152
o-Xylene WD 1 1 _12P9/0 2056 WR 142152
Aylenes, Total ND 1 1 12/29/09 22.56 WR 142152
Surr: 1,4-Difuorobenzene 89 % 72X L 12/20/99 22,56 WR 142182
Surr, &-Bromefluorobenzene 100 % 48156 1 12729089 2266 WR 142152
VOLATILE ORGANICS METHOD 82608 ) MCL__ SW82608 Units: ugll —
Methyl tert-bumy) efher “ND 8 1 1273009 15:41 _HW 145174
Surr: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 100 % 80120 1 . 12/30/08 1811 HW 145£1_1
Surr: 4-BramoflusrobsnZens g6 % 88115 1 1230008 1811 HW 145174
Sur: Tolueneds 110 % 88110 1 123098 16:11 HW 145174
Qualifiers: ND/U - Nol Detected ot the Reporting Linit >MCL - Fesult Over Maximurn Gontamination Link{MCL)
B - Aralyte detected in tho atsociated Methed Elank D - Sumogate Recovery Unreportabie due to DBufion
* _ Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisabie QC Limis
1400 4010 M

J - Estimated Velua between MOL and PG




i!“Sent by: SPL 713 6608975, 01/14/00 17:13; Jotfgx #107;Page 4/20
. HOUSTON LABORATORY
bl INTERGHANGE DRIVE
MOUSTON, TEXAS 77084
(713} 6600301
i
b Clent Sample ID: MW-5D Colected: 12/22/88 11:40:0 SPL Sample ID:  98120636-03
' Site:  7-3399,19900812
! Analysag/Method Resut  Rep.Limit DILFactor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst  Seq.#
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANIGS MCL CA_GRO ___ Units: uglL
Gasokne Range Orgarios ND s0 1 12729159 Z3:20 WR 142268
i Surr: 1,4-Diflucroberzene 96 % 82-144 1 12/29/98 2320 WR 142268
‘ Surr. 4-Bromafiuorobenzene 100 % 44159 1 12129189 2920 WR 142268
l PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SWEO021B Units: ug/t.
: Benzene ND 1 1 1212608 2320 WR 142183
" Ethylbenzens ND 1 1 12/29/96 2320 WR 142153
Toluene __ND 1 1 12/26/09 23:20 WR 142153
m.p-Xylene ND 1 1 12/29/9 23:20 WR 142153
. o-Xylene ND 1 1 12/26/99 23:20 WR 142183
Yylenes, Total WD 1 1 122999 7320 WR 142153
l Surr: 1 4-Diffucrobsnzene 0 % T 3‘{ 1 12/29/90 28:20 WR 142183
g Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 % 48-188 1 12/29/00 23:20 WR 142‘!3}2
) VOLATILE ORGANICE METHOD 826808 MCL___ SwW8260B Units: u
Methyl teri-butyl sther ND 5 1 1273099 1536 HW 145175
i Surr. +,2-Dichiorostiane-d4 ‘ 100 % 801 1 12/30/00 1596 HW 145175
| Sums 4-Bromofiuoiobenzens 100 % BG11S 1 12/30/99 1538 HW 14575
I Surr: Tolueneda 110 % 85110 I 12730/ 15:38 HW 148175
i
]
i
l;
i
!
3 Qualiflers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit *MCL - Reault Over Maximum Contamination LimitMcL)
B - Anaiyis dsiactsd in tha associated Methed Blank D - SurTogate Kecovery Unneportabie due ta Dilution
* . Syrrogate Recovery Quiside Advisable QC Limits
I J - Estimatad Vajue between MDL and PQL 174400 40211 P
it




ISen’c by: 8PL 713 B8608975; 01/14/00 17:13; Jetfax #107;Page 5/20

1

HOUSTON LABORATORY
€880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAE 77087
13} 8600504

Collected: 12/22/882:55:00 SPL SampleID: 99120636-04

Client Sample ID: MW-7

Site:  7-3389,19000012

—

oy

__,.,_-__A -

Analyses/Mathod Result Rep.Limit DL Feclor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MGL CA_GRO Units: ugiL
Gasoline Range Organics ND s 1 12129199 2344 WR 142269
Surr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzane 86 % 62144 1 1220786 3:44 WR 142269
Surr: 4-Bromeflucrobenzene 99 % 44153 1 12/28/00 2344 WR 142269
PURGEABLE AROMATICS . Mol SWE0218 Units: ug/L
Benzenc ND 1 1 12/20/99 7344 WR 142184
Effyibenzene ND 1 1 12/20/88 2544_WR 142154
Takiene . ND 1 1 12/29/99 2344 WR 142154
m,p-Xylere ND 1 1 12/29/90 23:44 WR 142154
a-Xylene ND ] 1 1212016 2344 WR 142154
Xylenes, Totat D K 1 12/28/8 23:3 WR 142154
Surr: 1,4-Difluorabenzene B % 72447 1 122608 Z3:44 WR 142154
__Surr: 4-Bromefiuoroberzene 100 % 48-156 ) 1 12/29/09 23:44 WR 142184
VOLATILE ORGANICS METHOD 82608 McL SWB260B Units: ugiL
Methyt tert-butyl sther ND 5 1 12/309 1601 HW 145176
Surr: 1, 2-Dichiorosthane-d4 a8 % 80120 1 12/30/20 16:01 HW 146176
Surr: 4 Bromafkiofobenzens 100 % 86115 - 1 1273099 16:01_HW 145178
Surr: Taluens-d8 110 % 88110 1 y 12/30099 16:01  HW 145176

Gualifters:

ND/U - Net Detected at the Reporting Limit

H - Anahts sstasted in the assoatated Method Blank
* » Surrogate Recovery Quiside Advisable QC Limits
J = Estirraled Value betwesn MDL and PQL

sMCL - Result Qver Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)
D - Sumdgate Recovery Unreportabie due 13 Dilution

1400 $:0242 PM




Sent by: SPL 713 BAOAATS; 01/14/00 17:14; Jetfax #107;Page 6/20

: HOUSTON LABORATORY
f' UM INTERCHANGE DRVE
T HOUBTON, TEXAS YTHS
! [r43) BEt-E0A!
L
! Client Sample ID: MW-8 Collected: 12/22/88 12.50:0 SPL Sample!D: 99120838-05
. Site:  7-3399,19800812
T'i-' Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit DIl Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst  Saq.#
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS T MCL __ CA_GRO Units: ug/L
Gasoline Range Drganics ND 50 1 12/30/08 008 WR 142270
i Sum; 1, 4-Difuorobenzens 88 % B2-144 ‘ 1 12/30/99 0:08 WR 142270
i —_Surr. 4-Bromofiorobenzene 99 % 44153 1 12/30/08 008 WR 142270
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SWi021B Units: ugit. _
Benzena ND 1 1 1273099 .08 WR 142185
Ethylbenzene | ND 1 1 12/30/99 0:08 WR 142188
Toluene ND 1 1 12/30/09 0:08 WR 142155
m p-Xylene ND 1 1 1273099 006 WR 142155
n-Yylene NP 1 1 12/30/96 008 WR 142155
Xylenes, Total ND 1 1 12/30/99 008 WR 142185
Syrr: 1, 4-Diffuorohenzens B¢ % 72137 1 12/30/00 0:086 WR 142158
. Swr: 4-Bromofiuorehenzens 100 % 45156 i 121509 0:08 WR 142158
L - Cr— e
. VOLATILE ORGANICS METHQD 82608 . MCL SWa2608 Units: ug/L
Methy! tert-butyl ether ] ND 5 1 12/30/89 16:26 HW 145177
_ Sur: 1,2-Dichioroethvans-t4 90 % 80-120 1 13/30/99 1626 HW 145177
| Sum. 4-Bromsfiuoichenzene 86 % BB-11§ 1 12/30/56 18:26 HW 145177
' " Sur: Toene-d8 T 110__% _8e1i i 721308 16.28_FW/ 145177
l
i
3
Qualifers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >Met. - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL)
B - Araiyle deleeted in the associated Method Biank 0 « Sumogate Recovery Linnpartable due ta Diltion

* . Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limis
J - Estimsted Vaiue batween MDL and PQL TH00 £102:43 PW




[Sent by: SPL 713 8608975; 01/14/00 17:14; Joifax #107;Page 7/20
HOUSTON LABORATORY
Ny 40 INTEROHANGE DRIVE
3 HOUSTON, TEXAS TT54
(T13) 654001
Client Sample ID: MW-0 Collected: 122209 1.56:00 SPL SamplelD: 09120638-06
Site:  7-33988,19000912
Analyses/Meathod Result Rep. Limit Dil.Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Anafyst  Seq.#
GASOLINE RANGE DRGANICS —MCL CA_GRO Unhts: ugiL _
Gasaline Range Organics 7300 250 5 12/30890:31 WR 142371
Surr 1, 4-Diflucraberzene 00 % 62144 ] 12/3006 0:31 WR 142271
Surm. 4-Bromafiuorchenzens 100 % 44188 ’ 5 127300098 0231 WR 142271
MERCURY, DISSOLVED __MCL SWT4T0A Units: mg/L
Mercury ND £.0002 1 011100 1613 AG 152148
Run ID/Beq #: HGL_D09111B-162148 ‘
| " Prep Initisi=
SWT4TOA 01/11/2000 14:30 laG
METALS BY METHOD 6010B, DISSOLVED MCL SW6010B Units; mgfl
Antimony 0.0538 0.005 1 0110001342 EG 150107
Arsenic 0.314 0.005 1 100D 13:42 EG 150107
Lead ] ND 0.005 1 011000 1342 EG 150107
Sahenium T8 0.005 1 0111000 1342 EG 150107
Thalfum ND 0.005 1 DTFOD0 13:42 EG 150107
Barium 1.1 0.005 1 O1/UT/0C 1057 PB 149113
Benyiium ND 0.003 1 01/07/00 10:57 PB 149113
Cadmivm ND 9.006 1 G1A7/00 10:57 PB 149113
Chromium i ND 001 1 01/67/00 1057 FB 148113
Cobalt ND 0.01 1 01/07/00 10:57 P8 143113
Capper ND 0.01 1 01707100 1057 P8 149113
Molybdenum HD D2 1 D1/07/00 10:5¢7 PB 149113
Nickel ND 0.072 1 D10TRN 1057 PB 149113
Silver ND 0.01 1 010700 1057 PB 149113
Vanadium ND 0,005 1 01/07/00 10:57 PB 148113
Zinc 0.268 0.02 1 01/07/00 1057 FB 149113
Run ID/Seq #: TJA 000107A.148113 i
Eran bMethod __iPrap Date
01/06/200D 15:15
Run (D/Seq & TJAT 000110A-1E0107
Prep Methad ‘ itipls
SWII0S E1m:mno 15:15 AR
? Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit sMCL « Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL)
B} B - Analyte detected in the assoclated Method Biank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportsbie tue 1o Dilution
I * - Surrogate Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limis
1-:' J - Ealimated Viatue between MDL and PQL, 1400 40213 P




Sent by: SPL 713 ABOAYTS; 01/14/00 17:15; Jetfax #107;Page 8/20
& HOUSTON LAHQRATORY
E B0 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
i HOUSTON, TRXAS 77054
. {719) E60-D904
Client Sample ID: MW-8 Collected: 1222/09 1:55:00 SPL SampieiD: 99120638-06
l Site: 7-3399,19600912
AnalysesiMethod Result Rep.Limit OFf. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst  Seq.#
’ PURGEABLE AROMATICS ‘_ MCL SWB0Z1B Units: ugh_ ]
Benzene 860 5 5 12/30/09 0:31 WR 142158
L Ethylbenzene i ND § 3 12/30/50 0:31 WR 142456
‘ Tollene 80 5 ] 12 0 WR 142158
1, p-Xylene 1300 5 5 12/30/59 031 WR 142156
o-Xylene 890 5 5 12/30/890:31 WR 142156
Xylenea, Total 2190 5 5 123068 03 WR 142156
Surr: 1, 4Difluorobenzens 120 % 72137 -] 12/30/09 0.3t WR 142156
Surmr; 4-Bromafluctobenzene 110 % 48158 5 12/30/080:31 WR 1482166
SEMIVOLATILE HYDROCARBONS — MCL SWEB0158 Units: mg/L_
Etiylene Glycol ND 10 2 01/10/00 1456 DR 150467
Surr; Triethylens Ghycal 100 % S0-1%0 2 01/10/00 14:56 DR 150487
jff
',i Qualifiers: NIV - Net Datected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Resuit Over Maimum Contatvinatian Limit(MCL)
. B - Aneiyte detected In Te aacociated Method Blank D - Surtogets Recovery Linneportania gue o Ditution
I “ . Suirogate Recovery Outside Advisable QG timits
J - Egtiexted Value between MDL and PQL 1A4/00 §:0Z15 PV
!.




Sent by: SPL 713 B608975; 01/14/00 17:15; Jjetfax #107;Page 9/20
HOUSTON LABORATORY
BBED INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77084
{T13) $50-0501
Client Sampte ID: MW-5 Collected: 12/22/89 155:00 SPL Sampleil: 99120838-08
Site:  7-3399,18900912
Analyses/Methad Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst  Seq.¥
SEMIVOLATILE ORGANICS BY METHOD 8270C MCL SW5270C Units: ugh.
1,2,4 Trichlorobenzens ND 5 1 12/30/50 12:00 P_C 144537
1,2-Dichicrobenzane ND 5 1 1230/99 1200 P_C 144807
1,2-DIphenyihydrazine ) ND 5 1 12/30/89 12:00 PG 144537
1,3-Dichiorobenzene ND s 1 12/30/96 12:00 P _C 144537
1,4-Dichicrobenzene ND 5 i 12/30/8 12:00 P_C 144537
2 4,5-Trichkorophenol NP 10 1 12/30/88 1200 P_C 144557
2,4,6-Trichlorophenal ND 5 1 1230198 1200 P_C 144537
2 4-Dichioraphenol _ ND 5 1 12/30/38 12:00 P C 144537
2 4-Dimethyiphenol ' 190 % 5 01/0300 1108 P_C 144566
2,4 Dinttropheniol ND 25 1 12/30/68 12:00 P_C 144537
2,4-Dintrotokrene ‘ ND 5 1 12/30/89 1200 P_C 144537
2.6-Dinfrotoluene ) ND 5 ] 1 1253089 1200 P C 144537
2-Chiotonaphthalene ND 5 1 12/30/86 1200 P_C 144537
2-Chiorophenol ND 5 ] 1273089 12,00 P C 144537
2 Methyinapihthaiens ) ND 5 1 12730709 12:00 F G 144837
2-Methyiphenel 1 5 1 12/30/28 1200 P_C {44537
2-Nroaniling ' ND 2 1 1273088 1200 P_C 144537
2-Nitrophenol ND 5 1 ~ {2009 12200 PC 144537
3 & 4 Melhylphenal ND 5 1 $2/30009 1200 P_C 144537
3,3"-Dichiorabenzidine ND 10 1 12309912:00 P._C 144597
3-Nitroandine ND 26 1 12/30/8912:00 P_C 144537
4,6-Dinitro-2-melinyiphenol ND 25 1 12/30/98 12:00 P_C 144537
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether ND ] 1 12730198 12:00 P_C 144537
4-Chioro-3-methtyiphencl ND 5 1 12/30/88 12:00 P_C 144537
4 Chioroaniine ND 5 1 12/30/99 12:00 P_C 144537
4-Chioropheny! phemyl ather ND 5 1 12/30/9 1200 P_C 144837
4-Nitroaniline ND 2 1 12/30/08 1200 P_C 144527
4-Nitrophenc ND B 1 12/30/36 12.00 P_G 144537
Acenaphthene ND 5 1 12/30/00 12:00 P_C 144537
Aceraphihylene ‘ ND 5 1 12/30/99 12:00 P_C 144537
Aniling ) ND & 1 12/50/95 1200 P_C 144537
Anthracane ND 5 1 12534681200 P_C 144537
Berz(ajanthracene ND 5 1 12/30/9g 12:00 P C 144537
Benzo(a)pyrene ND s 1 12/30/2 1200 P C 144537
Benzo(bfiuoranthene ND 5 ! 127309 12:00 P_C 144537
Benzo{g.hyparyiene ] ND 5 1 123089 12:00 PG 144537
Benzo{K)iucranthane ' N 5 1 12208912006 P.C 144537
Benzoic acid ' " ND P 1 12730581200 P_C 144537
Benzyl sleohal NP g 1 12/30/98 12:00 P_C 144537
Gualifers: NOAJ - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit MGL - Result Over Maximum Cantamination Limit(MCL)
B - Anahta aetacted In the aceociatad Method Btank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreporiabie due to Dfiution
* - Surtegate Recovery Outside Advisable QT Limits
J - Estimated Value berween MDL and PQL 14K 20215 PM




is:ent by: SPL 713 B6608O7S; 01/14/00 17:16; Jetfax #107;Page 10/20
: HOUSTON LABORATORY
$880¢ INVTERCHANGE DRIVE
" HOUSTON, TEXAS TT054
I {118) S600501
i Client Sample 10; MW-2 Collected. 12/22/90 15600 SPL Sample(D; 99120638-08
' Site:  7-3398,19900812
. Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Antlyzed Analyst  Seq.#
: Bls(2-chiorasthoxy)methans ND 5 1 12730198 1200 P C 144537
I Bis(2-chiorosthylsther ND 5 1 12/30/29 1200 P_C 144537
} Ble(2-chloraisopropylather ND 5 1 12/30/99 2:00 ©_C 144537
Bis(2-sthylhenlpittalate 44 5 i 12/30/9912:00 P_C 144537
Buiyl banzyi phthalate ND 3 1 1273088 1200 P_C 144537
Carbazole ND G 1 12/30/98 1200 P_C 144537
Chryssne ND 5 1 12/30/96 12:00 P_C 144537
Di-n-btyl phthalate ND 5 1 12/30/98 12,00 P_C 144537
Di-n-octyl phthalate ND 5 1 12/30/99 12:00 P_C 144537
Dibenz(a hjanthracens ND 5 1 12/30/8912:00 P_C 144837
Dibenzofuran ND s 1 12/30/98 1200 P_C 144637
Disiiy phihaiats ND 8 i 12/3098 1200 P_C 144537
Dimetny! phthalate ND ] 1 12/30/88 1206 P_C 144537
Fioranthens ND ‘B 1 12/30/09 12:00 P_C 144537
Fluarene ND g 1 12/30/99 12:00 P_C 144537
Hexachiprobanzene ND 5 1 12/30189 1200 P_0 144537
Hexachiorobutadiens ND 5 1 12/30/88 1200 P C 144537
Hexachicrocyciopentadiene ND 5 1 12/30/89 12.00 P_C 144837
Hexachloroethane ND 5 1 123089 12:00 P C 144537
Indano(1,2,3~cd)pyrens WD 5 1 12308912200 P C 144537
{sophorone ND 5 1 12/30/9812:00 P C 144537
N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine ND 5 1 12/30/98 1200 P_C 144537
N-Nitrosodipherylamine ND 5 1 12/3089 1200 P_C 144537
‘Naphthalane ND 5 1 12/30/0912:00 P_C 144537
Nirobenzane ND 5 1 12/30i39 12:00 Pﬁc 144537
Pentachioraphencl ND % § 12/30/86 12:00 P_C 144537
Phenantvens ND s 1 12/30/80 12:00 P G 144537
Phenal 5} 5 1 12/30/39 12:.00 P#C 144537
Pyrene ND 5 1 12/30:99 1200 P C 144537
Pyridine ND 5 1 12/30/0912:00 P_C 144837
Surr: 2,4,6-Tribromophenct 9% % 10-23 1 12/30/99 121 P C 144537
Sum: 2,4,6-Tribromophenc! 7% % 10123 5 01/03/00 11:08 P_C 144566
"~ 8um: 2-Fiuerobiphenyl 0 % 43116 5 01/03/60 11:08 P_C 144566
" TSurr: 2-Fiuorobiphenyl 74 % 43-116 1 12/30/99 1200 P.C 144537
Surr. 2-Fluayophenol B % 21110 1 12301091200 P ¢ 144537
Surr: 2-Flucrophensl 3 % 21-110 5 01/03/00 1108 P_C 144566
Surr: Nirobenzene-d5 66 % 35114 1 12/30/08 1200 P_C 144537
Sum: NRrobsnzene-dS §2 % 35114 -] Q1/o¥00 1108 P.C 144568
Sum: Phenal-dS 21 % 1010 1 12/30/98 1200 P_C 144557
e ""Sumr: Phenckds 17 % 10110 5 G100 1108 P_C 144566
v Quaifiers: NOAJ - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit SMGL - Result Cver Maimum Contamination Limf(MCL)
v 8 - Analyte detected inthe assoeiated Methad Blank 0 - Surmgaty Recovery Unrepartabie dua to Diliion
l * . Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
P J - Estimated Velue between MDL and PQL 111400 402418 PM
[
!




Sent by: SPL 713 BROBYTS; 01/14/00 17:16; Jetfax #107;Page 11/20

HOUSTON LABORATORY
800 INTERCHANGE PRIYE
HQUSTDN, TEXAS 77054
- ® (r13) 0600801

Client Sample ID: MW-5 Collected: 12/22/9G 1:55:00 SPL Sample|D: 98120638-06
l Site:  7-3399,18000012
; Analyses/Mathod Result Rep.Limit Dl Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst  Geq.#
. Surr: Tarphenyi-i14 7% % B[4 5 01/03/0011:08 P G 144566
I Surr: Yarphenyl-di4 80 % 33141 1 12730891200 FP_C 144537
' Run ¥Seq # H_3D1230A-144637
b Erep Date Preg |nijals
' SwWas108 12/20/1880 10:18 wv
I Run I0/5qq ¥ H_000103A-144588 .

: SW3510B 12/20/1989 10:18 WV
l SIMULATED DISTILLATION ~ . woL SWB0158 Units: mgiL
CiD-C1 0.45 0.0 1 01/05/00 1442 RR 146324
‘ c12-G132 0.3 0.10 1 0M/05/00 14:42 RR 148324
' cla-C1S ' ND 0.10 1 01/05/00 1442 KR - 146324
' ci6-c17 ND 0.10 1 010500 1442 RR 146324
; £18-C19 ND 010 1 01/05/00 1442 RR 148824
i C20-CZ5 ND 010 1 01/05/00 1442 RR 146924
C24.C27 TND 010 1 01/0540 14:42 RR 148324
. c2ac ’ ND 0.10 1 D1M50 1442 RR 148324
i c32C% ) ND 0.10 1 D1/M5/00 14:42 RR 146324
CI6-C30 ND 0.10 1 01/05/00 1442 RR 146324
C40-C43 Nf 010 1 01/05/00 14:42 RR 146324
' TOTAL 0.88 1R 14 1 a1/05/00 1442 RR 146324
i Rim 1D/Geq #1 HP_V_000105G-148324 —
b SW3510B 01/03/2000 12:10 KL

i

I
B
i-

Qualifiers: ND/U - Mot Datected at the Reporting Limit *MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limi(MCL)
B - Anaiyta detected In the ssociated Mithod Blank D = Surrogyte Recovery Uncportable duv te PRuden
* . SurTogat= Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limta
J - Eatimated Value between MDL and PQL 1400 40216 BM




1 Sent by: SPL 713 B608975; 01/14/00 17:17; Jetfax #107;Page 12/20
HOUSTON | ABORATORY
6890 INTERGHANAGE CRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS TT0M
(712) Bg0-a8DS
Client Sample ID: MW-9 Collected: 12/22/99 1,55:00 SPL Sample ID: 99120638-06
Site:  7-3399,19800012
Analysas/Method Resuit Rep.Limit [Nl Factor QUAL Date Analyzad Analyst  Seq.#
vm.mmEonamlcs METHOD 82608 MCL __ SW8260B Units: ug/l -
1.1,1,2-Tekrachloroethane NOD 5 1 12/30/98 16:51 HW 145178
1,1.1-Trichicrocthane ND & 1 1273008 1851 HW 145176
1,1,2.2-Tetrachioroethane HD 5 1 12/30/06 1651 HW 145178
1,1,2-Trichioresthane NO 5 1 12/30/9€ 1651 HW 145178
I 1,1-Dichiorostivane NO s 1 1213009 1651 HW 145178
| 1,1-Dichiorasthene ND 5 1 12/30/90 1651 HW 145178
: 1,1-Dichicropropene ND 5 1 1230/89 1851 HW 145178
I 1,2,3-Trichiorobenzeng ND 5 1 1230189 16:51 HW 145178
' 1,23 Trichioropropane NP 5 1 12730589 16:51 HW 145178
i 1.2 4-Trchlorobenzene ND 5 1 12/30/98 18:51 HW 145178
1,24 Trimethybenzene 110 5 1 12/30/69 1651 HW 145178
1,2-Dibromo-3-chiorapropane ND s 1 1230556 16:81 HW 145178
] 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 5 i 12/30/90 16:51 HW 148178
- 1,2-Dichioroberzen ND 5 1 12/30/98 1661  HW 145178
1 2-Dichiorosthane NO 5 1 12/30:08 16:51 HW 145178
1,2-Dichioropropane ND 5 i 12130089 16:51 HW 145178
: 1,3, 5<Trimethylbonzene 42 5 1 12/30/39 1831 HW 145178
1,3-Dichiorohenzene ND 5 1 12/30/85 16:51 HW 145178
l 1,3-Dichioropropane ND 5 t 1230/39 1651 HW 145178
1,4-Diciiorobenzane ND 5 1 12/30/30 1651 HW 145178
‘ 2,2-Dichloropropans ND 5 1 12/30/99 18,51 HW 145178
' 2 Butarone ND 20 1 1373099 16:51 HW 146178
2-Chiorosthyl vinyl sther ND 10 1 12/30/00 1651 HW 145178
2 Chiorcloluene ) ND 5 1 12/5009 1651 HW 148178
2-Hexanone ND 10 " 12/30/90 16:81 HW 145178
I a-Chiorotoluens ND T8 1 12/20/29 1651 HW 145178
4Hsopropyhtoluene ~_ NP 5 1 12/30/00 1651 HW 145178
AMethyi-2-penianone ND 10 } 12/30/90 16:51 HW 145178
Atetone ND 100 1 12/30/89 16:51 HW 145178
I Acryionitrile . ND ) 1 12/30/98 1651 MW 145176
Benzene 70 120 25 12731198 022 HW 145187
Bromobenzene ND 5 1 12/3089 16:5% HW 145178
l Bromochioromethane ND 5 1 __12!30!9915:51 HW 145178
Bromodichioromethane ND 5 1 12/3099 1651 HW 145178
i Bromeform ND g 1 12730089 1851 HW 145178
Bromomethane ND 10 1 123048 1651 HW 145178
Carbon disuffide ND 5 1 12730198 1651 HW 145178
Carbon fetrachioride ND 3 1 12/30/98 1651 HW 145478
Chiorohenzens ’ ND g 1 12/30/08 16:51 HW 145178
Oualifiers: NO - Net Detected &t the Reporting Limit =MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL)
B - Analyle detected in the ceseciated Mothod Biank 0 - Surrogate Recovery Unreportabie due to Dijutian
I - Surrogate Recovery Dutside Advisabla QC Limits
J - Estimated Value betwsen MDL. and PQL M) 46217 PM
I




‘Sent by: SPL 713 8608875; 01/14700 17:17;  Jotfpe #107;Page 13/20

HOUSTON LABORATORY
{.; BESC INTERCHANGE DRIVE
' HQUSTON, TEXAS 77854
|r1a}m-mm
' Client Sample ID: MW-9 Collected: 12/22/89 1:56:00 SPL SamplelD: 99120638-06
i Site:  7-3399,19500812
Analyges/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst  Seq.#
; Chiorosthane ND 10 1 12/30/08 1851 HW 145178
. Chiaroform ND 5 1 12/30/99 16:51 HW 145178
; Chicromethane ND 10 1 12730190 1651 HW 145178
cis-1,3-Dichloroprapene ND s 1 12730099 16:51 HW 145178
Ditramechictomathane ' ND 3 1 123099 1651 HW 145178
Dibromemethana ND 5 1 ) 12/30/96 16:61 HW 145478
" DichiorodiNuoromethane ND 10 t T 12/30/88 165t HW 145178
‘ Ethylbenzene ND 5 1 12/30/99 16851 HW 145178
Hasachlorobutadiene ND 5 1 12730098 16:51 HW 145178
-. Iscpropytherzens ND 5 1 12/30199 1851 HW 145178
j; Tietid tert-butvl ether 4300 120 25 12731096 02 HW 145187
Methylene chioride ND 5 1 12030/ 1851  HW 145178
n-Butylbanzone ND 5 1 12750099 1651 HW 145178
" n-Propylbenzene ND s 1 12730195 1651 HW 145178
! Naphthatone 8 5 1 1273099 16:54  HWY 145178
sec-Bitybenzene ND 5 1 123080 1661 HW 145178
Styrens NO s 1 12/30889 16:51 HW 145178
i tert-Butytnenzene ND & 1 12/3089 1651 HW 145178
i Tetrachicroethene ND 5 1 12/%0/99 1651 MW 145178
Taluene 380 120 25 1231789022 HW 145197
i trans-1,3-Dichloropropene NB 8 $ 12/30/98 16:51 HW 148178
d Trichiorosthene NG 5 1 1230095 1651 HW 148178
Trichlorefluoramethane ND 5 1 {23009 1651 HW 145178
Vinyl acetate ND 10 1 12/30/29 1651 HW 145178
l \nnylnhlorm ND 10 . 1 12/30/69 16:51 HW 145178
i cis-1,2-Dichloraathene NO 5 1 1273008 1651 HW 145178
mn,p-Xylene 1300 120 B 25 12/31/860:22 HW 145197
‘aeXylene 870 120 25 12/31/09 D:22 HW 145197
trane=1,2-Dichioroethene ND 5 1 1290/89 16:51 HW 145178
1,2-Dichioroathene (tolal) ND 5 1 1230/89 1651 KW 145176
Xytanes Total 2170 120 % 12/317/98 0:22 HW 145197
Surr; 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 100 % 8010 1 12/30/08 1651 HW 145178
st 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 88 % B0 2% 1273109022 HW 145187
Sumr. 4-Bromofiuorobenzens 100 % 86115 1 12/30/09 16:51 HW 145178
Surr: 4-Bramafiuorchenzana 8% % 65115 25 1231189 022 HW 145197
Surr: Toluene-d8 100 % 86-110 75 1231198 D22 HW 145197
Surm- Toluene-dB 110 % BB-110 1 12/30/99 1651 HW 145178
Qualifiers: ND/U - Nat Detected al the Reporting Limit SMEL - Result Over Maximum Centamiration LimiMGL)
B - Analyte detacted in the associated Method Blank D - Surragate Recavery Linfeponahle due o Diution
* . Surregate Recovery Outside Advisable QG Limits
J = Estirmated Value between MDL and POL 14D £0Z 5T PM




.Sent by: SPL 713 B860B975; 01/14/00 17:18;  jotfax #107;Page 14/20

5 HOUSTON LABORATORY
BAB0 INTERCHANGE DIIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77034
{743} 650001
5 Clent Sample ID: MW-10 Collacted: 12/22/882.32:00 SPL SampleiD: 9912063807
Site;  7-3399,19900912
;5 Analyses/Mathod Rasult Rap.Limit Dil. Factor GUAL Date Analyzed Analyst  Seq.#
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS _ MCL____ GA GRD Units: ugiL
Gasdline Range Orgarics 140 S0 1 12308 055 WR 142272
S 1,4 Diflucrobenzene 87 % 62144 1 12/30/90 085 WR 142272
_Sur, 4Bromofiucrobenzene 130 % 44153 1 123099065 WR 142272
PURGEABLE AROMATICS ‘ McL, $WB021B Units: ug/L.
Bengene a5 1 1 12/30/29 0:56 WR 142157
| Ethylberzons 39 1 i 1273089 0:55 WR 142187
Toluene 53 1 L 12/30/39 0:55 WR 142157
m,p-Xylehe 18 1 1 12/30/06 056 WR 142467
o-Xylane 7.4 1 1 12/30/99 055 WR 142157
Kylenes, Tatal 5.4 1 1 12130000 0:55 WR 142157
Surr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzena 0 % 721%7 1 12/30R8 055 WR 142157
Surv: +-Bromoflucrobenzene 10 % 4#-156 1 12/30/98 ;55 WR 142157
VOLATILE ORGANICS METHOD 6260B ) MCL ___SWh260B Units: ug/t. ]
Methyl tert-butyl ether HD s 1 12/30/0 1716 HW 145178
Surr 1,2-Dichlorosthane-dé 10 % 8- 1 127309 1716 HW 145179
Surr: 4-Bromofluarobenzens 28 % 86119 1 12/80/93 17:16 HW 145179
Surr: Toluene-c8 110 % 88110 1 12/30/98 173468 HW 145179
i
o
;I
!
!
4
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit SMGI. - Regult Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)
8 . Anahto dotoctad in the associated Method Bank O « Surrogate Recovery Uniepanable dus o Rilution
* _Surrogate Recovary Outside Advisabls QC Uimits
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL 111400 40598 PM




Sent by: SPL

713 6608975;

01/14/00 17:18;

Jotfax #107;Page 15/20

HOUSTON LABORATORY
6980 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HIUSTON, TEXAS TT3E4
[713) #63-0801

Client Sample 1D: MW-11 Collected: 12/22/96 2:57:00 SPL Sample ID:  £9120838-08
Site:  7-3399,19500912
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit DIl Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq.#
GASDLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ugfl
Gasaline Range Qrganics ND ) 20 1 12/30/60 1:19 WR 142273
s 1,4-Diflugrobenzene 96 % 62144 1 1230088 1:19 WR 142273
Eumr: 4-Bromofluorobenzena 100 % 441588 oA 12/30/98 1:19 WR 1422735
PURGEABLE AROMATICS. MCL sSwao21B Units: ug/L _
Benzene ND 9 1 12/30/98 118 WR 142220
Ethythenzena ND 1 1 12/30/06 118 WR 142220
Tolisne ND ...t 1 1230499 1:19 WR 142220
mp-Xylena ND 1 1 12/30/59 119 WR 142220
o-Xylene ND ] 1 12030/99 1:19 WR 142220
Xylenes, Total ND 1 1 12/20/83 1:19 WR 142220
Sum: 1,4-Diflucrobanzana e % 72137 1 12/430/38 1:19 WR 142220
Su: 4Bromofluoropanzens 100 % 43—1‘55 . 1 12308 19 WR 142220
VOLATILE ORGANICS METHOD 82608 MGL SWE2608 Units: ug/L .
Mathyl tert-butyl siher NE 5 1 12130039 1742 HW 145180
Surr: 1,2-Dichioracthane-d4 10 % 80120 1 12730000 17:42 HW 145180
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzens 9§ % BB115 1 130601742 HW 145180
Surr: Toluens-t8 110 % 88110 1 12/30/08 17:42 HW 145180

Qualifters:

NO/U - Net Detectad st the Reporting Limit
B . Andiyle getected n e associated Metmod Bank
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limis
J « Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

" SMCL - Result Over Maximurn Gontamination Limit(MCL)
O » Surrapate Recovery Unrepoaitabis due to Qiluton

400 40218 PM




Sent by: SPL 713 BEORATS; 01/14/00 17:19; Jetfax #107;Page 16/20

!

HOUSTON LABORATORY
B8O INTERCHANGE DRIVE
MOUSTON, TEXAS T705
[713) 6800501
} Client Sample ID: VR1 Collected: 12/22/89 3:25:00 SPL Sample!D: 98120638-09
- Site:  7-3399,10000912
! Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst  Seq.#
' GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS “WEL CA_GRO Units: ugi
Gasoline Range Organics ND 0 1 12/30/98 1:43_WR 142274
, Surr: 1,4-Diffucrobenzene 97 % 62144 1 1213098 1:43_WR 142774
’ Surr: 4-Bromefiuorobenzens 100 % 44153 j 1 12/30/93 143 WR _ 142274
' PURGEABLE AROMATICS __McL SWB80218 Units: ug/.
i Benzene ND 1 1 12/30/89 1:43 _WR 142160
Ethylbanzene ND 1 1 12/30/09 1:43_WR 142160
Toluene NO 1 1 12/3089 1143 WR 142180
m,p-Xylene ND 1 1 12/30/80 1:43 WR 142180
i oXylens i ___ND 1 1 12/30/99 1:43 WR 142160
: Xylenes, Total ND i 1 12/30/89 1:43 WR 142160
Sur; 1,4-Difluorobenzene B9 % 72137 1 12/30/201:43_ WR 142160
Surr: 4-Bromofiuoroberzens 100 % 46156 1 12/30/09 1:43 WR 142160
SEMIVOLATILE HYDROCARBONS MCL 5Wa015B Units: mg/L
Ethylena Glycol ND 10 2 01/40/0 1438 DR 160466
" sum: Triefilane Glycol 78 % 50-150 2 G110/00 1436 PR 150466
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit »MCL - Result Ower Maximum Contamination LimitMEL)

B - Analyle detected in the acsoeiated Methed Blank D - Sutrogale Recovery UNrepomubie due to Diution
* . Sumogete Recavery Qutside Advisatik QC Limits
J = Estimated Value batwoon MDL and PQL I 40220 PW




: Sent by: SPL 713 B60887Y5; 01/14/00 t7:19;  Jetfax #107;Page 17/20

HOUSTON LABORATORY
peid INTERGHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77064
(713) 860-0391
Client Sampie ID: VR1 Collected: 12/22/90 3.25:00 SP{ SampleiD: 99120838-08
She:  7-3389,10000912

Analyzes/Methed Resuit Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst  Seq.#

SEMIVOLATILE DRGANICS BY METHOD 8270C MCL 5W8270C Units: ugiL
1,2,4-Tdchlorobenzens ND 5 1 12/30/99 10:56 P_C 144535
1 2-Dichlarchenzene ND 5 1 12/30/30 1056 P_C 144535
1,2-Diphemyhydrazine ' ND 5 t 12/30/09 10:58 P_C 144534
1,3-Olchierobenzene ND 5 1 12/30/2910:56 P_C 144535
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND "5 1 12750098 10.56 P_C 744535
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND 10 1 12/30/2910:56 P_C 144535
2,4,6-Trichiorophenal ND 5 1 12/30/90 10:56 P_C 144536
2 4-Dichloropheno . ND 5 1 12/30/09 10:58 P_C 144535
24-Dimethyiphenol ND § 1 12/30/89 10:56 P_C 144535
2, 4-Dinitrophenot ND %5 1 12/30/0 1056 P_C 144535
2. 4-Dinitrotoluene ND 5 1 12/30/99 1056 P_C 144535
2 6-Dinftrotoluens ND B 1 12/0/99 1056 P C 144535
2-Chioronaphthajens ND 5 1 12/30/93 1056 P_C 144536
2-Chiorophano NE 5 1 12/30/36 10:56 P_C 144536
Z-Methyinaphthalene ND g 1 12/30/98 10:56 P_G 144535
2-Methylphenol NE 5 1 T 12130891058 P.C 144535
2-Nitroaniline ND 25 1 123099 1056 P_C 144538
Z-Nitrophenol ND 5 1 12/30/99 10:56 P_C 144535
3 & 4-Methylpheno! ND g 1 12/30/%8 10:58 F_C 144535
3.3"-Dichlorobenzidine ND 10 { 12730096 10:56 P.C 144535
3-Nitroaniline ND 25 1 12/30/39 1056 P G 144535
4 &-Dindtro-2-methylphens ND 1 1 12/30/89 10:55 P C 144535
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ethe ND 5 t 12/30/39 1056 P C 144535
4-Chioro-3-methytpheno! NO ] 1 1213089 10:56 P_C 144535
#Chloroaniline ND I3 1 12/30/9910:58 P_C 144535
4-Chiarophenyt pheny! sther ND 5 1 12/30/88 10;56 P_C 144535
4-Hitroaniline ND % 1 12/30/88 10:56_P_C 144538
4-Niyophenal ND 25 1 12/30/69 10:56 P_C 144538
Acenaphihane ND 5 1 12/3088 10556 P_C 144535
Acanaphthyiene ] ND 5 1 123099 10,56 P C 144535
Anillne ' ND 5 1 12/30/99 1056 P G 144535
Anthracens ND 5 1 12/30/95 1056 P C 144538
Barz(@janthrscene ND 5 1 12/30/09 10:56 P_C 144838
Benzo(a)pyrena ND 5 1 12730480 1056 P_C 144835
Benzo(h)Ruoranthene ND 5 1 12/30/50 1056 P_C 144335
Banzo(g,h \jperylene ND i 1 12/30/89 1056 P_C 144535
Benzo{loucranthena ND ] 1 127301991056 P.C 144535
Beraols eeid _ND 2% 1 T TT12/30/98 1056 PG 144535
Benzyl alcaho! TND 5 1 12/30/29 1056 P.C 144535
Qualihers: NDAJ « Net Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)

B - Analyle detecied inthe aasocinted Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportahle due to Dilution
* . Sunogate Recovery Qutside Advisable QG Uimits
J - Estinvated Value between MDI and PQL 114500 4:02:20 PM




Sent : &P .
'7n by: SPL 713 6608975; 01/14/00 17:20; Jetfax #107;Page 18/20

HOUSTON LABORATOR'
B0 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTEN, TEXAS 77054
® (713) 650-0501
Client Sample ID: VR1 Collected: 12/22/98 3,3500 SPL SampelD: 99120838-08
Site:  7-3380,19000912
Analyzes/Methad Resuit Rep.Limk Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst  Seq.#
Bis(2-chioroethoxy)methane ND 5 1 12/30/99 10:56 P_C 144555
Bis(2-chioroethyljether ND '8 ] 12/30/59 10:38 P_C 144535
Bis(2-chioreisopropyl)ether ND 5 1 12769 10:56 P G 144535
Bis(z-ethyihexyljphthalate ND 5 1 12/3089 10:86 P_C 144555
Butyl benzy! phthaiats ND 5 1 1230089 1056 P_C 144535
Carbazole ND r3 1 12/30/09 1056 F.C 144595
3 Chrysens ND 5 1 12/30/39 10:56 P_C 144535
i Di-n-butyl phthaate ND 5 1 1230000 10:56 P_G 144535
Di-n-octyl phihalate ND 5 1 12/30%910:56 P_C 144535
] Dibenz(a h)anthracens ND 5 1 12/50/98 1056 F_C 144536
b Diparzofuran ND 5 1 12/30/9% 1056 P_C 144535
; Disthyt phttmatate NO 5 1 12/30/29 10556 P_C 144535
. Dimethyl phihalate ‘ ND 5 1 12/30/90 10:56 P_C 14453
i Fluoranihiene ND 5 1 12/3028 10:56 P_C 144535
i fluarene ND & 1 12/30/90 10256 P_C 144535
l Hexachiorobenzene ’ ND 5 1 1230/ 1056 P C 144535
Hexachiorobutadiena ND g 1 12/30/00 10:56 P G 144535
i Hexechioracyclopentadiene ND § 1 Y2500 10:56 P_C 144535
ey Hexachiorosthane ND 5 1 1273098 1066 P_C 144535
I indenc{1,2,3-cd)pyrene NR 5 1 12/30/99 10:56 P_C 144535
: Isophorone ND 5 1 {2/30/69 10556 P_G 144535
i N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine ND 5 1 1203089 1056 P_G 144535
. N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 5 1 12/30/80 1036 P_C 144535
l Naphthalene ND 5 1 12/30/9910:58 P_C 144535
B Nitrobenzene ND 5 1 12/30/00 10:56 P C 144535
I Pentachiorophenct ND 5 1 12/30/99 1056 P_C 144538
l Phenantfwene ND 5 1 12/30/89 10:58 P_C 144535
Phenal ND 5 1 {12/30/85 1058 P.C 144535
I Pyrena ND 5 1 12/30/29 1056 P_C 144535
. Pyridine ‘ ND § 1 12/30/96 1058 P_C 144535
. surT: 2,4,6-Triromaphenal o1 % 1047 1 12/30899 1056 P.C 144535
g Surr: 2-Fiuorobipheny! 80 % 43118 1 12/30/09 1056 P_C 144535
I Sur: 2-Fiorophenel /% 21110 1 12130891056 P_C 144535
I Sarr: Nitroberaene 45 74 % 35114 i 128098 1058 PG 144535
Surr: Phenol-d5 21 % 10110 1 12/30/99 1056 PG 144535
3 ST Terpheny-014 T8 % 3314l 1 12/30/90 1056 P.C 144535
L Rum #: W_991230A-144638
I @. Poplats [@g&
" [Swas108 12/29/1999 10:18 Wv
i
4.
Qualifiers: ND/U - Net Deteoted 2t the Reporting Umit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamnination Limit(MCL)

B - Analyte detected in the associated Mathod Blank D - Surrogate Recavery Unreportable due 1o Dllution
* . Surrogate Recovery Outslde Advisable QG Limits
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL 420 4023 PM




Sent by: SPL 713 6B808975; 01/14/00 17:20; Jetfax #107;Page 19/20

d HAUETON LABOGRATORY
i @860 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOLISTON, TEXAS 77024
73] 5600001
Client Sample 1D; VR Collected: 12/22/09 3:25:.00 SPL SamplelD:  99120638-09
Sie:  7-3395,19800012
Analyses/Method Resull Rep.Limit DiL Factor QUAL Date Analvzed Analyst Seq.#
SIMULATED DISTILLATION MCL ____ SWB0158____ Units: mgiL —
¢10-G11 ND 0,10 1 01/05/00 15:20 RR 145325
C12-C13 ) ND Q.10 . 1 01/0500 15220 RR 146325
C14-C15 ND G.10 1 01/05/00 1520 RR 146325
C16C17 ND 010 1 01/05/00 1520 RR 146525
ciec1e ND 010 1 01/06/00 1520 RR 146325
€20-C23 ND 0.10 1 0110500 15:20 RR 146325
Ca4-C27 ND 0.10 1 01/05/00 1620 RR 146325
C25-C ND Q.10 1 01/05/00 1520 RR 146325
Caz-C3s ND 010 [ 010500 15:20 RR 146325
£38.038 ND 010 1 01/05/00 15:20 RR 146326
C40-C43 ND 0.10 _ 1 01/05/00 1520 RR 146325
TOTAL ND 0.10 1 01/05/0 1520 RR 146325
Run 1D/Seq #: HP_V_0001056C-148325 ‘
e
}swssma lomafzooow:m KL
VOLATILE ORGANICS METHOD 82608 MCL SW8260B Units: ug/L. T
Whelh! bert-butyl ether 10 5 1 12/30/99 18:07 HW 145181
surr; 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 B % 80120 1 12130099 18:07 HW 145181
Surr: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene B8 % 88ME 1 12/30/90 18:07 HW 145181
8w Toluene-d8 110 % 88110 j 1 12/3089 18:07  HWY 145184
QuallBers: NDIL - Not Defected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Restit Over Maximum Contamination Limt(MCL)
& - Analyts detacted in the associated Mothad Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unrapartabla due 10 Dilition

* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
J « Estimated Vale between MDL and PQL IR0 £:02:21 P




Jetfax #107;Page 20/20

01/14/00 17:20;

713 GBOBATS5;

EXXON COMPANY USA 4[/’ /2 0 & 3{ CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD NO. Page
S T o¥ - ANALYSISREUUEST: EEEEEEIENE R
Exxon Englneer Darin Rouse Phone: 4925) 2468768 - {CHECK APPROFPRIATE BO: ) o
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Dillard Trucking, Inc. dba
RO. Box 579 « Byron, CA 94514

Phone (925) 634-6850 — Fax (925) 634-0569

EPA #CAD981692809 - D.T.5.C. #1715 - CA LIC #624865-A HAZ
January 12, 2000

Delta Environmental
Attn: Ben Heningburg

RE:  Exxon #7-3399/2991 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton, CA
Removed: 3.53 tons of bulk soil removed

Dear Mr. Ben Heningburg:

Please be advised that 3.53 tons of bulk soil from the above referenced site has been removed,. The soil
was transported for disposal to BFI on January 7, 2000.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call.
Sincerely,

Dillard Trucking, Inc. dba,
DILLARD ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

Regan Cortez
Customer Service Representative
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